Chisel Flex
65 ft
20 Series

Version 1.0



Table of Contents

55" Chisel Flex - 3-Row Harrow

55" Chisel Flex - 4-Row Harrow

Hitch (AMO04611-01)

Center T-Frame {AMOD4E53]]

Main Frame - Right (AMO04601-01)

Main Frame - Left {AMO04602-01)

Inner Wing, Inside - Right (AMI04603)

Inner Wing, Inside - Left (AMO04504)

Inner Wing, Cuter - Right {AMO04605-01)

Inner Wing, Quter - Left (AMO04606-01)

Cuter Wing, Inside - Right [AMO04512)

Cuter Wing, Inside - Left [AMO04513)

Cuter Wing, Outside - Right (AMO04614-01) with 59° Extensions

Cuter Wing, Outside - Left (AMI04615-01) with 59' Extensions

Trip Assembly (ACO04515-02)

Caster Assembly, Main - Right (AC004501-02) 6-Bolt (Early Build)

Caster Brake, Main - Right (AC4501-02) 5-Bolt (Early Build)

Caster Assembly, Main - Right (AC004501-03) 8-Bolt {Late Build)

Walking Axle Assembly, Main - Right (AC004513-01)

Caster Assembly, Main - Left [AC004502-02) 6-Baolt (Early Build)

Caster Brake, Main - Left (AC004502-02) 5-Bolt (Early Build)

Caster Assembly, Main - Left (AC004502-03) 3-Bolt {Late Build)

Walking Axle Assembly, Main - Left [ AC514-01)

Caster Assembly, InnerQuter Wing - Right (AC004503-02)

Walking Axle Assembly, Inner Wing - Right (AC004507-01)

Caster Assembly, Inner/Cuter Wing - Left (AC004504-02)

Walking Axle Assembly, Inner Wing - Left (AC004508-01)

Caster Assembly, InnerfOuter Wing - Right (ACH503-02)

Axle Assembly, Outer Wing - Right (AC004553)

Caster Assembly, Innerfuter Wing - Left (AC004504-02)

Axle Assembly, Outer Wing -Left (AC004554)

6-bolt Hub (R9903001-04)

8-bolt Hub (R9S03008-01)

Cylinder Adjustment Tab (ACH04523-01)

Height Control (ACO04621) - Early Build

Height Control {ACO04521-01) - Late Build

Wheel Linkage, Right Outer Wing Right Center (AC004555-Late Build or ACO04509-Early Build)
Wheel Linkage, Left Outer Wing/Left Center {AC004667 -Late Build or ACO0£505-Early Build)
Wheel Linkage, Right Inner Wing (AC004665-Late Build or AC0025210-Early Build)
Wheel Linkage, Left Inner Wing (ACHIMEE9-Late Build or AC004510-Early Build)

34
a9-6
7-8
9-10
11-14
15-18
19-21
22-24
25-27
28-30
31-33
34-36
37-38
39-40
41
42-43
£4.45
4G-47
48
49-50
51-52
53-54
55-56
57-58
59-60
61-62
63-64
G5-66
67-68

70

e e

75
76



Table of Contents

Center Swivel Bracket [AC002552)

Cluter Wing Support (ACHIMBES)

Reflector Arm - Right (ACOD4G55)

Reflector Arm - Left {ACO04656)

Front Transport Support Arm (AC003721-01)

Outer Wing Linkage Lever (AC004605)

Cuter Wing Linkage Tower - Right (ACHE52)

Cuter Wing Linkage Tower - Left (AC004651)

Cuter Wing Linkage Bar (ACHAEE0)

Harrow Spring Assembly (AC004525)

Harrow Lever Assembly (AC0045816-01)

Harrow Assembly, Right Main Frame and Right Inner Wing, 3-Row (AC004555)
Harrow Assembly, Left Main Frame and Left Inner Wing, 3-Row (AC004558)
Harrow Assembly, Right Cuter Wing, 3-Row [AC004620)

Harrow Assembly, Left Outer Wing, 3-Row [AC004518)

Harrow, 10°, 3-Row (ACTH4E15-01)

Harrow, 12, 3-Row (ACD04519-01) - Quter Wing

Harrow Assembly, Right Main Frame and Right Inner Wing, £-Row (AC003704)
Harrow Assembly, Left Main Frame and Left Inner Wing, 4-Row (AC003702)
Harrow Assembly, Right Cuter Wing, 4-Row [AC004529)

Harrow Assembly, Left Outer Wing, 4-Row [AC004628)

Harrow, 10°, 4-Row (ACIIZ703-01)

Harrow, 12, 4-Row (ACD03735-01) - Outer Wing

Trail Hitch (ACOIIT00)

Mud Scraper,
Mud Scraper,
Mud Scraper,
Mud Scraper,
Mud Scraper,
Mud Scraper,
Mud Scraper,
Mud Scraper,
Mud Scraper,
Mud Scraper,
Mud Scraper,
Mud Scraper,

Right Main Frame [ACD045859) With U-bolts {Early Build)
Right Main Frame (AC004585) Bolt On (Late Build)

Left Main Frame (AC004588) With U-bolts {Early Build)
Left Main Frame [AC004588) Bolt On (Late Build)

Right Inner Wing (AC004505) With U-baolts (Early Build)
Right Inner Wing {AC004595) Bolt On (Late Build)

Left Inner Wing (AC004594) With U-bolts {Early Build)
Left Inner Wing {AC004594) Bolt On (Late Build)

Right Quter Wing (ACHE03)

Left Outer Wing (AC004553)

Caster - Right {AC004590)

Caster - Left (AC004591)

Walking Axle Limiter Bushing [AC003750)
Hydraulic Routing

Hydraulics, Wheel Lift

Hydraulics, Wing Lift {(Early Build)
Hydraulics, Wing Lift {Late Build)
Electrical Routing

Electrical, Components

Electrical, Schematics

Decal Kit (KD 10004 2)

78
79
a0
g1
82
83
d4-85
ag-87
88
89
90
91
92
93
94
95-06
897-98
99
100
101
102
103-104
105-106
107-108
108
110
111
112
113
114
115
116
117
113
115
120
121
122
123
124
125
126
127
128
129-131



65' Chisel Flex, 3-Row Harrow

ITEM NC. | PART MUMBER DESCRIFTION GTY.
1 ATD0451 502 Azsermbly, Chizel Pex ThAp 4
Z ACD04552 Cenfer Bwivel Brocist 1
2 AT004558 hain and Left Inner Wing Hamow 3 Row: 55-65 2
4 ACTD45579 Wain and Right Inner Wing Harow 3 Row: 55-55 2
3 ACTD45TS Cuter Wing Exfensions: 55 -85 2
g ATDD4550 Cuter Wing Exfensions: 55-55' 2
¥ ACD4518 Leaft Cuter Wing Harrow 3 Row: &1-658 1
2 ATD04520 Right Cuter Wing Hamrow 2 Row: £1-88 1
g ARMADD4E00 Cenfer T-Frame: 55'-45" 1
10 AMDD4501-01 fzin Frame Right: 55-65 1
11 ARADD4E02-00 Main Frarne Left: 55-65 1
12 ARAD04503 Imrer Wing Inside Hight: 55-45 1
13 ARADD4E04 Inner Wirg Irside Left; 55-45 1
14 ARMDD4505-01 Imner Wing Outside Right: 55-45 1
15 AROD4E0E-01 nner Wing Ouiside Lefiz 55-45 1
18 ARADDALT 100 Bolted Hitch: 55-45 1
17 ARDD4512 Cuter Wing Inside Right: 85 1
18 AMDD4513 Cuter Wing Inside Lefi: &5 1
18 ARAD0ALT 401 Cruter Wing Outzide Right: &5 1

20 ARADTAS1 501 Cirter Wing Outside Left: 85 1
21 R1950040 Cylinder, Tie-Rod: 5" x 407 (Mot included in parent cssemiohy] 2
22 R1954501 Cylinder, Tie-Rod: &' x 487 (Mot includad in parent assemiboly) 2



Adobe 2
Stamp

Adobe 2
Stamp


65' Chisel Flex, 4-Row Harrow

TR O

P T A

] e e T N

aﬁHHH

bl 1 L# o TRSBVI Y FAUYTSET TR N CX 51 'S VAN S (S 0 AT N Y L

ITEM NO. | PART MUMBER DESCRIPTION QTy.
1 ACD03T0Z Main and Left Inner Wing Harmrow 4 Bowe: 55-85 2
2 ACD03704 hain and Right Inner Wing Harrow 4 Row: 55-65 2
2 AD0451 502 Assembly, Chizel Pex Tip 4
4 ACD04552 Cenfer Swivel Braciket 1
3 ACD045TS Duter Wing Exfensions: 55-45' 2
g ATD04550 Cuter Wing Exfensions: 55-45' 2
¥ ACD04528 Left Cuter Wing Harrow 4 Row: &1-658 1
2 ACD04529 Fight Cuter Wing Harrow 4 Rows 81°-65 1

ARADD4E00 Cenfer T-Frame: 55-45 1
10 ARAD04501-01 Mlain Frarme Eighti: 55-65 1
11 AMDD4502-01 Mgin Frame Left: 55-65 1
12 AMD04503 Inmer Wing Inside Right: 55-565 1
13 ARDD4E04 Inrer Wing Irside Laft: 55-45° 1
14 AMOD4S05-01 Inner Wing Outside Right: 55-45 1
15 ARADD4E0E-0 nner Wing Ouiside Lefi: 55-£5 1
18 ARAD0451 101 Bolted Hitch: 55-45 1
17 ARDD4E1 2 Cuter Wing Inside Righi: 85 1
18 ARAD04513 Cuter Wing Inside Left: 45 1
18 ARAD0A51 401 Cruter Wing Outside Bight: &5 1
20 ARDD4A1 501 Cwuter Wing Outside Left: &5 1
21 R1950040 Cylinder, Tie-Rod: 5= 407 (Mot included in parent assermisly) 2
22 R1954501 Cylinder, Tie-Rod: 5" x 487 (Mot included in parent cesemioly) 2



Adobe 2
Stamp

Adobe 2
Stamp


Hitch (AM004611-01)

DETAIL C
SCALET:15

SCALET1:15

2%

DETAILD
SCALE1:15


Adobe 2
Stamp

Adobe 2
Stamp

Adobe 2
Stamp

Adobe 2
Stamp

Adobe 2
Stamp


Hitch (AM004611-01

ITEM NO. | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION Qry.
1 FRO10001 Hydraulic Cougler Storage Plate 1
2 PPOS4£557 Wrench 1-1/4 2
3 PR154404 Harrow Pivot Pin 2
4 ROT10423 Hex Bolt: S5 0375 142 25 &
3 REO130208 Bolt, Hew 2S5, Grade 8, 1/4-20 % 374" YIF SAE 1429 2
i EO130210 Bolt, HexTE, Grade &8, 1/47-20x 1" YIF SAE 1429 2
T RO1304158 Hex Bolt: G2 0.5-13x1.75 1
& EO130&35 HexBolt: G80513x 3.5 2
] EO130820 Bolt. HexCs, Grade 8, 5211 127 YIF SAE 1429 20
10 REO131180 Bolt. HewC5, Grode 8, 17-8 1 8" YIF SAE 1429
11 REO410104 Mut, Mylon Insert Lock, Grade 2, 1/2-13 IF ME 3
12 RO430102 Mut, Mylon Insert Lock, Grade 8, 1/4-20 YIF ME 4
13 REO430108 Mut, Mylon Insert Lock, Grade 8, 5/8-11 YIF ME 20
14 RO430111 Mut, Mylon Insert Lock, Grade 8, 1"-8 YZF NE 2
15 ROST10104 Washer, LC, ZF, USRS, 3/58" = 1.000° ]
16 ROS30211 Washer, LT, YIF, 3AE, 1" x 2.000" General Purpose 4
17 RO540102 Washer, YIF, USS, 1/4" x 0734 Thru-Hardened 4
18 ROS40104 Washer, YIF, USE, 1/2"x 1.375 Thru-Hardened 3
19 REOS10401 Fin, Clewis, 3ofety Chain: 1" x & 1
20 ROS12500 0125 x 2-9714" 0AL Tinc Flated Hairpin Cotter 2
21 R1419251 Cotter Fin CLIEFS =2 1.5 1
22 R1701015 Frotector, Bectrical Plug - 7 pin Rnd 1
23 R1504004 Hose Clamg 12
24 R189%001 Retoiner, Hose, Spring Loaded [3/8" x 4" x 307 1
25 R2201003 Hitch, Pintle, Cat 3- 2 on 3" Holes 1
26 RPeOP004 Jack, Hitch, Light Cuty, 3quare Reciever 1
27 EFF10002 Hitch Chain 1
28 RP@11005 Grommet: 3810 x 1-1/4°00 Symmetrica 2
29 WHOD4a1 6 Bolted Hitch Frame: 55-85 1
30 WMD04517 Bolted Hitch Frame: 55-45 1



Adobe 2
Stamp


Center T-Frame (AM004600)



Adobe 2
Stamp


Center T-Frame (AM004600)

1x BOLT 0.375-16x2.25
1x WASHER 0.375
2x HOSE HOLDERS

1x BOLT 0.375-16x1.25
1x WASHER 0.375
1x HOSE HOLDER

il
|I 3

ITEAM WO | PART NUMEBER DESCEIFTION Gy,
1 ACD0451 502 Azsernichy, Chisel fex Trip &
2 PRI Z4502 Fin 1-1/& x & 2
3 RIT10413 Bolt, FaxlsE Srade 5, 3/8-16x 1-1747 IF ZAE J439 i}
4 RO 10423 Hex Bolf: G5 0575 14 225 i
3] RO 10420 Boit, Fexls Srade 5, S/8-16 X 3 IF SAE J4279 2
] RO410104 Mut, Mylon Insert Lock, Grode 2, 373814 IF ME 2
) ROS101C4 Whasher, LS, IF, USE, 5587 € 1.000° T
g RIDI2E01-01 Pofyurettars Fin Busing 1.51MDX 177 0D 2751 i
a R1504004 Hose Clamp a
10 WRADDAS00 Centar T-Frame: 55-45 1



Adobe 2
Stamp

Adobe 2
Stamp


Main Frame - Right (AM004601-01)

1x BOLT 0.375-16x3.25
3x WASHER 0.375
3x HOSE HOLDERS

1x BOLT 0.375-16X%2.25
- 1x WASHER 0.375
R 2x HOSE HOLDERS

T

i

F ., iy i

F i A A » | i 1l

e (]t ! (—1] - i S
I5==

@, nEnll

@ 15, E“ 'E'!!:;

@ T\ B
- 36 - 0



Adobe 2
Stamp

Adobe 2
Stamp


Main Frame - Right (AM004601-01)

DETAIL A DETAIL B
SCALE 1:10 SCALET TS

ITEM WD | FART NIJMEBEE DESCEIFTION @&TY.
1 Fes Coster Options Castar Asserniohy, Main, Right 1
2 ADD04513-01 Walking Axle Assemizty. fain, Right 1
3 AOD04515-02 Azsernichy, Chizsl Flex Tnp iGi
4 AOD0AEZE01 Cyinder Adjustment Tao i
] AOD04E55 Rignt Refiector Arm i
£ Gea linkoge Cptions Whesl Linkage, Bight Wing. Right Cenfer i
i) FPO11504 Light Atount Brociet i
g PRI 24502-01 Sinc -1/ 10 i
a ROT 10423 Hex 3ol SE 0375 16 £ 2.25 4
10 ROT 10423 Boit, HexlE, rade 5, 3/5-16 X 31747 IF ZAE J42¢ 3
11 ROT:30403 30it. Hex s, Grode 8, 3/58-18 £ 374 YIF 5AE J42% 2z
12 RO1:30635 Hex Bolf: GE0.515x 3.5 1
13 RO410105 MUt, Mykom insert Lock, Grode 2, 1/2°-13 IF NE 3
14 ROZ10104 Washer, LT, IF, LEE, 30587 x 1.000° 13
15 ROZAD10S Wiasher, YIF, UES, 1,2 x 1.375 Thre-Handened s
18 ROS2000 Lok Wiashesr, 1727, High Allay, Kediom 2
17 R1015001 Bushing, Connex: 1-3/04"00 X 1-1;20 0% 1-174°L 1
13 R101 5002 Bushing, Connex: 1-3/04"00 X 1-1;210 % 1-172°L 1
19 R1502503 Grease ek P0 degres 1
20 R1502504 Igrk, Creoser 17527 MPT 2z
21 RIFOIO11 LED Lignt: Armnoer/Armoer i
22 RITOIOIZ LED Lighit: Red, 47 Rournd wy Connesion |
23 R1E0.4004 Hose Clamp 17
24 RIF41207-01 Cyinder, Waldsd: 4.25" £ 127 [Mof included in ponent asssmichy 1
25 WRADCWEAD Migin Frame, Right 35-45 1



Adobe 2
Stamp

Adobe 2
Stamp

Adobe 2
Stamp


Main Frame - Left (AM004602-01)

1
NS ,,///

- 2%"

11

1x BOLT 0.375-16x2.25
1x BOLT 0.375-16%3.25
3x WASHER 0.375
3x HOSE HOLDERS

1x WASHER 0.375
2x HOSE HOLDERS

?

1x BOLT 0.375-16x2.25

1x WASHER 0.375
2x HOSE HOLDERS

19

36" -

36"

18


Adobe 2
Stamp


Main Frame - Left (AM004602-01)

DETAIL B
SCALE1:10
ITEM NO. | PART NUMBER DESCRIFTION Qry.

1 Zee Caoster Options Caster Assembily, Main, Left 1
2 AC004514-01 Walking Axle Assemibbly, Main, Left 1
3 ACD045150 Agzsembly, Chisel Flex Trig &
4 ACD04523-01 Cylinder Adjustment Tab 1
3 AC004421-01 Height Confrol 1
G AC004454 Left Reflactor Am 1
T Zee linkoge Opfions Wheel Linkage, Left Wing, Left Center 1
o PPOT1504 Light Mount Bracket 1
=] RO110415 Bolt, HewTS, Grade 5, 3/8-146 % 1-1/2 3
10 ROT10423 Hex Bolt: G5 05375 16 x 2.25 4
11 ROT10433 Bolt. HexTs, Grade 5. 3/5-158 x 3-1/4" IF SAE 1427 3
12 ROT30408 Bolt. HewZS, Grade 8, 3/8™-146 x 34" YIF 3AE 1429 2
13 RO4T10104 Huf, Mylon Insert Lock, Grade 2, 1/2-13 IF NE 2
14 ROSTO104 Washer, LT, ZF. IS5, 348" x 1.000 22
13 ROS40104 Washer, YIF, U35, 1/2" x 1.375" Thru-Hardened 2
16 RO&20004 Lock Washer, 1/2°, High Alloy, Medium 2
17 R10150301-01 Bushing, Connex: 1-3/4 0o x 1-1/2" 10 x 1-1/4°L 1
13 1015002 Bushing, Connex: 1-3/4 0o x 1-1/2" 10D = 1-1/2L 1
19 R1502503 reose Terk 90 degree 1
20 R1502504 Zerk, Grease: 1/8-27 NPT 3
21 R1701011 LED Light: Amlzerf Amicer 1
22 R1701012 LED Light: Red, 4" Round w/ Connector 1
23 R1804004 Hose Clamp 20
24 R1241208-01 Cylinder, Welded: 4.5"x 12" (Mot included in porent assembly) 1
25 WMOD4S02 Mair Frare: Left: 55-45 1

10



Adobe 2
Stamp

Adobe 2
Stamp

Adobe 2
Stamp


Inner Wing, Inside - Right (AM004603)

DETAIL F
SCALET:18

11


Adobe 2
Stamp

Adobe 2
Stamp

Adobe 2
Stamp


Inner Wing, Inside - Right (AM004603)

[Z T,
Al
— - ]
o]
Lagmin:
\29)
DETAIL E
SCALET:8
DETAIL A
SCALE1D: 8

L

< : @_tid—e‘\.
o] >
. D

ETAIL C
SCALET :8

DETAIL B
SCALE1:8

DETAIL D
SCALE1:8

12


Adobe 2
Stamp

Adobe 2
Stamp

Adobe 2
Stamp

Adobe 2
Stamp

Adobe 2
Stamp


Inner Wing, Inside - Right (AM004603)

1x BOLT 0.375-16x3.25
3x WASHER 0.375
3x HOSE HOLDERS

1x BOLT 0.375-16x2.25
1x WASHER 0.375
2% HOSE HOLDERS

1x BOLT 0.375-16x3.25
3x WASHER 0.375

3x HOSE HOLDERS

ITEM NO. | PART NUMBER DESCRIFTION Qry.
1 ACO04515-02 Aszembly, Chisel Flex Trip &
2 ACO0460% Cuter Wing Linkoge Lewver 1
3 ACDO44652 Right Cuter Wing Linkoge Tower 1
4 ACO04550 Cuter Wing Linkage Bar 1
3 PE154503 Torgue Bushing [1.02°10 x 3.5171]) 1
G FE154505 Torque Bushing [1.02'10x 2.3751) 1
T PE154508 Torgue Bushing [1.0210 x 1.2571) 2
H] PE154507 Torgue Bushing 1.0210x 1.751) 2
9 PBE254505-01 Fin Bushing - Bolt [1.751D x 1.875°) 1
10 FPO34504-01 Retoining Spocer 1.02°x 3.375 2
11 FPOG4533-01 Fetoining Spocer 102" 1 2.7 2
12 PPOS4531 Wing Rest Whee 2
13 PR101501-01 Fin, 1" = 5-3/4" ¥IF 1
14 PR124401 Fir 1-1/47 % 5-7/8" 1
15 PR124502 Fin 1-1/4" % &" 1
16 PRI24411 Fir 1-1/4" x 12-1/4 1
17 PR154401 Swivel Brocket Pivot Fin 1-1/2" x & 2
18 PR154403 Fin 1-1/2"x 5-3/4 1
19 RO110423 Hex Bolt: G5 0375 142 2.25 5

13



Adobe 2
Stamp

Adobe 2
Stamp


Inner Wing, Inside - Right (AM004603)

ITEM NO. | PART NUMBER DESCRIFTION QY.
20 ROT10430 Solt, HexTS, Grade 5, 3/8-146 x 3" IF SAE J429 3
21 ROT1042332 Baolt. HexCs, Grade 5, 3/8-14 x3-1/4" IF SAE 1429 3
22 RO130&635 Hex Bolt: G805 13 x 3.5 3
23 ROT311.40 Bolt. HexCS, Grade 8, 17-8 x 107 YIF SAE 1429 1
24 ROT1311ED Bolt, HexZs, Grade 8, 17-8x 117 YIF JAE 1429 1
25 RO131380 Bolt. HexTS, Grade 8, 1-174-7 x & YIF SAE 1429 1
26 ROL10104 Mut, Mylon Insert Lock, Grode 2, 3/8-146 IF ME 4
27 ROL10108 Mut, Mylon Insert Lock, Grode 2, 1/2-13 ZF ME 3
28 ROL10113 Mut, Mylon Insert Lock, Grade 2, 1.25%-7 ZIF ME 1
29 RO430111 Mut, Mylon Insert Lock, Grade 8, 1"-8 YIF ME 2
30 ROSTO104 Wiasher, LC, IF, U5, 378" x 1.0007 13
) ROSTO213 Flat Washer: 1.25x 2.5 2
32 ROS30Z11 Waosher, LT, YZF, BAE 1" x 2.000" General Purpose 2
33 1010004 Bushing, Connex: 1-1/4'00Dx 110D x 1L 1
34 R1012502 Torgueinsert 1.5 10 x 27500 x 2751 2
35 RI012503 Bushing: 1-1/2°20 x 1-1/41D x 1L [S25-2024-18) 2
36 R1015003 Greaseless Bushing: Toolbar Fivot 2
37 R1504004 Hos= Clamo 17
34 WICD04555-03 Inner Wing Tower 1
34 WCD04541-01 Wing Fest Arm 1
40 WhDD4803-01 Innar Wing Frame: Inside Right: 55-45 1

14



Adobe 2
Stamp


Wing, Inside - Left (AM004604)

Inner

DETAIL G
SCALET:15

DETAIL F
SCALET:15

15


Adobe 2
Stamp

Adobe 2
Stamp

Adobe 2
Stamp


Inner Wing, Inside - Left (AM004604)

DETAIL A
SCALET : 8
27
Sl [g@
p
5
\] =
DETAIL F
SCALET:8

16

a’ e
i
Y

5)

®

DETAIL E
SCALE1:8

DETAIL D
SCALET : 8


Adobe 2
Stamp

Adobe 2
Stamp

Adobe 2
Stamp

Adobe 2
Stamp

Adobe 2
Stamp


Inner Wing, Inside - Left (AM004604)

1x BOLT 0.375-16x2.25 T
1x WASHER 0.375 |
2x HOSE HOLDERS |

x BOLT 0.375-16x3.25
x WASHER 0.375
x HOSE HOLDERS

.. l:"—f/g-]\'

\:

- 1x BOLT 0.375-16x3.25
f&‘( WASHER 0.375
—~., 33X HOSE HOLDERS

®
ITEM NO. | PART NUMBER DESCRIFTION Qry.

1 AC00451 502 Assembly, Chisel Flex Trip &
2 ACO04507 Cwter Wing Linkoge Lever 1
3 ACD04451 Left Quter Wing Linkoge Tower 1
4 ACD04450 Croter Wing Linkages Bar 1
5 FE154503 Torgue Bushing [1.02°10 x 3.817L) 1
G PBE154505 Torgue Bushing [1.02°10 x 2.3751) 1
T FPE154504 Torque Bushing [1.02'10 x 1.25] 2
& FE154507 Torgue Bushing (10210 x 1.751) 2
a PE254504-01 Fin Bushing - Balt [1.75°10 x 1.8751) 1
10 PPO34504-01 Retaining Spocer 1.02° % 3.375 3
" PPO34533-01 Retaining Spocer 1.0 x 2.7 1
12 PPO54531 Wing Rest Whes! 2
13 PRIC1501-01 Pin, 1" x 5-3/4" YIF 1
14 PR1:34401 Fin 1-1/4" x 5-7/8" 1
15 PRI134402 Fin 1-1/4 % & 1
16 PR124411 Fin 1-1/4" % 12-174"

17 PR154401 Swivel Bracket Pivot Fin 1-1/2"x & 2
13 PR154403 Fin 1-1/2" % 5-3/4 1
19 RO110423 Hex Bolt: G5 0375 182 225 5

17



Adobe 2
Stamp

Adobe 2
Stamp


Inner Wing, Inside - Left (AM004604)

ITER, WO | FART NUMBER DESCRIFTION Gy
20 RO 10430 Boit, Hewxs, Grade 5, 3/8-16 X 37 IF SAE J420 3
21 RBO1 10433 Bolt, HexE, (Srade 5, 38 -16 X 31747 IF SAE J42% 3
22 ROT30435 Hex Bolf: S50 13X 3.5 3
i RIN31TAD Bolf. HexZE, Grade &, 1"-3 x 107 YIF ZAE J429 1
24 RO1311BO Beolf, HewZE, Crade &, 1"-3 x 117 YIF ZAE J429 1
25 ROT315580 Bolt. Hem =35, Gngde &, 1-1,/4"-F X & YIF SAE J42% i
28 RO4101 04 MUT, Mykon insart Lock, Grode 2, 37/8-14 IF ME 4
2T RO410105 Mut, Mykon insart Lock, Grode Z, 17/2-13 IF ME 3
28 RD410113 MUf, bylon Irsert Locic, Srode 2, 1.25-7 IF ME 1
25 RO430111 Mut, Myiom Inssrt Lock, Grade S, 1-3 YZF NE z
20 ROZ10104 Wiasher, LS, IF, LSS, 3787 X 1.0007 13
31 ROZ10213 Flat Washer 1.25x 2.5 2
32 ROS3E1T Wiazher, LT, YIF, SAE 17 x 2000 Ganenal Purpose 2
3 R1OT000 Bushing. Connex: 1-1/4'2Dx 1D 1L 1
34 R1012552 Torque inssrt 1510 x 275" 00X 2.75°L 2
25 R1012553 Jushing: 1-1,2°C0 x 1-174700 = 1L [(GEE-2024-14) 2
a3 R101:5003 Creaseless Bushing: Toollbar Phvot 2
7 R130004 Hose Clamg 17
4 WCDDAS55-05 rner Wirsg Tower 1
28 WCDDESE1-01 Wing Rast Arm i
4 WRNDDES0E-01 Inner Wing Frame, Inside Left 55-45 1

18



Adobe 2
Stamp


DETAIL A
SCALE 1 :/


Adobe 2
Stamp

Adobe 2
Stamp


nner Wing, Outside - Right (AM004605-01)

| ” 1x BOLT 0.375-16x1.5
I ” 3x WASHER 0.375
I

I
1l

1x BOLT 0.375-16x1.25
1x WASHER 0.375

1x HOSE HOLDERS (7 ||||I:I| !'!

1x HOSE HOLDERS

20


Adobe 2
Stamp


Inside Wing, Outside - Right (AM004605-01)

ITEM NC». | PART MUMBER DESCRIFTION QY.
1 ACO0ET21-01 Front Transportation Support Am 1
2 Zee Caoster Options Fight Cuter Wing Coster 1
3 ACO04507-01 Walking Axle Assemizhy, Wing. Right 1
4 ACO04515-02 Assemioly, Chisel Flex Trip 4
3 AC004523-01 Cylinder Adjustrment Tab 1
i See linkage Optlions Wheel Linkage, Right Inner Wing 1
7 RO110413 Golf, Hews, Grads 5, 30814 % 1-1/4" IF SAE 1429 1
8 RO110415 Bolt, HexCE, Grade 5, 3/8-16x1-1/2 3
9 RO140720 Bolt. HexCs, Grode 5, 3/4-14 x 2" Fine Thread YIF SAE 1429 4
10 ROS40102 Mut, Hex, Grade B, 3/4-14 4
11 ROSTO104 Washer, LC, ZF, USS, 3/5" x 1.000° 10
12 ROAZ000% Lock Washer, Spit, YIF, 3747, High Alloy Madium 4
13 R1012501 Bushing., Connex 1-1/2C0x 1-1/4'1Dx 1L 1
14 R1012503 Bushing: 1-1/2'00 x 1-1/4710 x 1" [225-2024-14) 2
15 R1804004 Hose Clamg 4
16 R1241205-01 Cylinder, Welded: 4" x 127 (Mot included in parent assemialy] 1
17 WRACDAA05-01 Inner Wing Frame, Outside Right: 55-45 1

21



Adobe 2
Stamp


DETAIL A
SCALE T :7/


Adobe 2
Stamp

Adobe 2
Stamp


Inner Wing, Outer - Left (AM004606-01)

1Xx BOLT 0.375-16x1.5
3x WASHER 0.375
1Xx HOSE HOLDERS

1x BOLT 0.375-16x1.25
I1x WASHER 0.375
1x HOSE HOLDERS

23


Adobe 2
Stamp


Inner Wing, Outer - Left (AM004606-01)

ITEM NO. | PART MUMBER DESCRIFTION QTy.
1 ACO03T21-0 Front Transporfafion Suppaort A 1
2 See Caster Options Caster Assembly, Wing, Left 1
3 ACO04505-01 Walking Axle Assembly, Wing, Laft 1
4 AC00451 502 Assemizly, Chisel Flex Trip 4
3 ACO04523-01 Cylinder Adjustment Tab 1
L Zee linkage Wheel Linkage, Laft Inner Wing 1

Dptions
7 ROT10413 Bolt, HexZS, Grode 5, 3/8-14x 1-1/47 IF SAE 1429 1
a EOT10415 Bolt, Hexs, Grads 5, 3/5-18x 1-1/2 3
9 RO140820 Bolt. HexCS, Grade 8, 3/4-16 x 2" Fine Thread YIF SAE J4Z27 4
10 RO34010%9 Mut, Hex, Grade 8, 3/4-14 4
11 ROS10104 Washer, LC, IF, USS, 3/8" x 1.000" 10
12 RO&2000% Lock Washer, Split, YZIF, 3/4", High Alloy Medium 4
13 1012501 Bushing, Connex 1-1/Z200x 1-1/410x 170 1
14 E1012503 Busning: 1-1/2'00 x 1-17/470 x 1L [225-2024-14) 2
15 R1304004 Hose Clamg 4
18 R1931204-01 Cylinder, Welded: 3.5¢12 (Mot included in parent assemhy) 1
17 WhOD44804-01 Inner Wing Frame, Cutside Right: 55-65 1

24




Outer Wing, Inside - Right (AM004612)

1x BOLT 0.375-16x2.25
%% 1x WASHER 0.375
\\, 2x HOSE HOLDERS

1x BOLT 0.375-16x1.5
3x WASHER 0.375
1x HOSE HOLDERS

18)
€, " [ \.|
O 1 1]/ '
= =
DETAIL C 14 ~ (13
SCALE1:8 ~ oETALR

SCALE1:8

25


Adobe 2
Stamp

Adobe 2
Stamp

Adobe 2
Stamp


Outer Wing, Inside - Right (AM004612)

|I |
S \
00
DETAIL A
SCALE1:8

DETAIL D
SCALET : 8


Adobe 2
Stamp

Adobe 2
Stamp


Outer Wing, Inside - Right (AM004612)

ITEMA HO. | PART NUMBER DESCRIFTION QY.
1 ACD0451 502 Azzemily, Chisel Fex Thp i
2 PE154503 Torque Bushirg (1.02°10 x 3.81"L) 1
3 P2 154505 Torgus Bushing [1.02715 < 2.3757°1) 1
4 PE154504 Torque Bushirg (1.02°10 x 125 2
g PE154507 Torque Bushirg (1.02'10 x 1 .75} 2
& PPOZ4504-01 Retaoining Spocer 1.02" x 3375 2
v PPI34533-01 Retaining Spocer 1027 x 2.7 2
2 FR134£00 Pin 1-1/4" x 5-7/&" 1

PR134:02 Fim 1-104 2 & 1
10 FR134411 Fir 1-1/4" = 12-144" 1
11 ROT10415 Baolf, HexCS, Geade 5, 38142 1-1/2" 3
12 EOT10423 Hex Bolt: GGE 0375 14 x 228 2
13 EO110£30 Boit, He D5, Grade 5, 30816 2 3" IF SAE 1429 3
14 RO1311AD Bolt. HexZE, Grade &, 172 2 107 YIF SAE 1429 1
15 ROI1311BO Bolt, HexZE, Grade &, 1722 117 YIF SAE 1429 1
18 RO410104 Mut, Bylcn Imsert Lock, Seade 2, 3/8-15 IF ME 3
17 RO430111 Mut, Mylon Inser Lock, Grode 2, 17°-2 YIF ME 2
18 ROS10104 Waozher, LT, IF, LGS, 378" = 1.000 11
18 ROS30211 Wiasher, LT, TIF, 5AZ 1"z 2.000° General Purposs 2
20 1012502 Torgue insert 1. 5102 27500 x 2750 2
21 E1502504 Ier, Creose: 178°-2F MPT 1
22 F1804004 Hoss Clarmg T
23 WRADD4ET 2 Duter Wing Frame, Inside, Right - 85 1

27



Adobe 2
Stamp


Outer Wing, Inside - Left (AM004613)

1x BOLT 0.375-16x2.25
Ix WASHER 0.375
2% HOSE HOLDERS

1x BOLT 0.375-16x1.5
3x WASHER 0.375 I
1x HOSE HOLDERS

1] '
U =
18

U3 Jg
DETAIL C DETAIL B

SCALET:8 SCALE : 8

28


Adobe 2
Stamp

Adobe 2
Stamp

Adobe 2
Stamp


Outer Wing, Inside - Left (AM004613)

DETAIL A
SCALET:8

DETAIL D
SCALET :8

29


Adobe 2
Stamp

Adobe 2
Stamp


Outer Wing, Inside - Left (AM004613)

ITEM NO. | PART MUMBER DESCRIFTION G&TyY.
1 ACTD0451 502 Assermily, Chizel Flex Trip i
2 FE1E4503 Torque Bushing (1.02'10 x 381" 1
3 PE 154505 Tergue Bushing [1.0210 x 237571 1
4 PE1E4504 Torque Bushirg (1.02'10 x 125 2
3 P2154507 Targque Bushirg (1.02°10 x 175} 2
g PPI34504-01 Retaining 3pacer 1.0 x 3375 2
v PPROZ4533-01 Retaining Spocer 102" x 2.7 2
2 PR134E01 Fim 1-1/4" 2 B-F 8 1
g PR134802 Fim 1-104" 2 & 1
10 PR13LE11 Fim 1-104" = 12-1/4" 1
11 REOT10415 Baolt, HexeTH, Geade 5, 3/8-14x 1-1/2 3
12 EOl 10423 Hex Bolt: GE03F5 T4 x 225 2
13 RO 10430 Bodt, HewCE, Grade 5, 3/8-16x 37 IF SAE 1429 3
14 RO1311.AD Bolt. HexCE, Grode 8, 17-2x 107 YIF SAE 1429 1
15 EO1AT1BO Bolt, HexwZE, Grode 8, 17-2x 117 YIF SAE 1429 1
18 EO410104 Mut, Mylon Insert Lock, Srade 2, 3/8-148 IF ME 3
7 EO4301 11 But, Mylon Inser Lock, Grode B, 17-8 YIF ME 2
18 ROS10704 Wazher, LT, IF, LES, 3/8"x 1.000 11
18 EOS30211 Wiasher, LT, YIF, 3AE 1"z 2.000" General Purposs 2

20 E1012502 Torgue insert 1.510x 27500 x 2750 2
21 E1502504 I=rk, Crease: 1/8-27 NPT 1
22 E1304004 Hoss Clarmg T
23 WIRADD4413 Wing, Inside, Left - &5 1

30



Adobe 2
Stamp


DETAIL A
SCALE 1 :8


Adobe 2
Stamp

Adobe 2
Stamp


Outer Wing, Outside - Right (AM004614-01)

32


Adobe 2
Stamp


Outer Wing, Outside - Right (AM004614-01)

ITEM NC. | PART NUMBER DESCRIFTIOM GTY.
1 Zze Coster Opfions Right Outer Wing Coster 1
2 ACD0451 502 Azzembly, Chizel Fex Tao i
2 ACD04523-01 Cylinder Adjustment Tak 1
4 ACD04553 Axle Aszemily, Wing, Cutside Right 1
L] ACDO4585 Cuter Wing Support 1
s} ACDD4ETS Outer Wing Exdersions: 55-£45 1
7 ACD04580 Outer Wing Bdersions: 55-45 1
2 Zee linkoge Opficns Whesl Linkage, Right Wing, Right Center 1
g REOT40220 Bolt. HexTE, Grode 8, 30416 x 2" Fna Thread YIF SAE J227 4
10 RO34010% Mut, Hex, Srade 8, 374-14 4
11 ROA&Z20005 Lock Washer, Spit, YIF, 3/4", High Alloy Medium 4
12 1012501 Bushing, Conmex 1-1/2'20 x 1-1/4' 10 = 1'L 1
13 E1012503 Bushimg: 1-1/2'00 = 1-1/4710 ¢ 1L [(G232024-14) 2
14 R123120501 Cylinder Welded: 375212 1
15 WRADDES 1 4-03 Wing, Cutside, Right - 45 1

ITEM NO. | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QrTy.
1 RO140920 Bolt. HexCE, Grode 8, 3/4-146 x 27 Fine Thread YIF SAE J429 4
2 ROZ40102 Mut, Hex, Grads 8, 3/4-14 4
3 ROS20009 Lock Washer, Sphf, YIF, 3/4", High Alloy Medium 4
4 WCD04579-01 Quter Wing Extensions - 55 &5 1

ITEM NO. | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 RO 40520 Bolt. HexCE, Grade 8, 3/4-14 x 2 Fine Thread YIF SAE J42% 4
2 ROZ4010% Mut, Hex, Grade B, 3/4-14 4
3 RO&2000% Lock Washer, S5pit, YIF, 3/4", High Alloy Medium 4
4 WCD04530-01 Cuter Wing Extensions - 55 65 1

33



Adobe 2
Stamp


DETAIL A
SCALET:8


Adobe 2
Stamp

Adobe 2
Stamp


Outer Wing, Outside - Left (AM004615-01)

35


Adobe 2
Stamp


Outer Wing, Outside - Left (AM004615-01)

ITEM NC. | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION G&TY.
1 Iee Coster Options Caster Asssrmicly, Wing, Left 1
2 ACD0451 502 Azzemicty, Chizel Fex Trip g
2 ACD04523-00 Cyiinder Adjustment Tako 1
4 ATDI4554 Axle Aszemizly, Wing, Outside Left 1
g ACDI454E Cuter Wing Support 1
i ACDT457S Cuter Wing Exfensions: 55-45' 1
7 ACDI4580 Cuter Wing Exfensions: 55-55' 1
2 fe=e linkags Wheel Linkage, Leff Wing, Left Center 1

Dptions
) RO 40220 Bolt. HeeeTS, Grade 8, 3f4-14 x 2" Fine Thread YIF SAE J427 4
10 REO34010% Mut, Hex, Grode 8, 3/4-14 4
T RO&Z0007 Lok Washer, Spiit, YIF. 3/4", High Alloy Medium F
12 E1Q312501 Bushirg, Connex 1-1/2°00 x 1-1/410x 1L 1
13 R1012503 Bushing: 1-1/2'00 = 1-1/410 = 1"L (G2B-2024-14) 2
14 R193120301 Cylinder, Welded: 3.28" x 12" (Mot included in parent assemisly] 1
15 WRADD451 503 Wing, Inside, Left - &5 1

ITEM NO. | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION Qry.
1 RO140520 Bolt. HexCs, Grode 8, 374148 x 27 Fine Thread TIF SAE J429 4
2 ROZ40109 Mut, Hex, Grode 8, 3/4-14 4
3 RO&2000% Lock Washer, Spif, YZF, 3/47, High Alloy Medium 4
4 WCD04572-01 Outer Wing Bxdtensions - 55 &5 1

ITEM NO. | PART NUMBER DESCRIFTION QTY.
1 RO140%20 Bolt. HexCSs, Grode §, 2/4-14x 27 Fine Thread YIF SAE J429 4
2 ROZ40109 Mut, Hex, Grode 8, 3/4-14 4
3 RO&2000% Lock Washer, Sdt, YIF, 374", High Alloy Mediurm 4
4 WCD04580-01 Cuter Wing Bxtensions - 55 45 1

36



Adobe 2
Stamp


Trip Assembly (AC004515-02)

#2 (Early Build)
#27 and #28 (Late Build)

NOTE:

37


Adobe 2
Stamp

Adobe 2
Stamp


Trip Assembly (AC004515-02)

ITEM NC. [FART HUMEBER DESCRIPTICON QTY.
1 PBOB4501 Shank Body Spacer, Zinc Plated 1
2 PPO34513 Base, Spring (EARLY BUILD) 1
3 PPO34535 Shank Spring Rod Washer 1
4 PROS84501 Fin, Spring Base: 3/4" = 3-1/4" 1
= PR104502-03 Shank Pin, 1" x 8", Chreme 1
i ROT10423 Hex Bolt: G2 0.375 1é6x 2.25 1
7 RO130885 Bolt. HexCs, Grade B, 1/2-13 x 85" YIF 5AE 1427 2
8 ROZ38231 U-Bolt, Shank: 5/8"x 3-1/8"x 2'x 3-1/8" 1
9 ROZBF100-01 W-Bodt: 3047w 5257w 5-1/72 2
10 RO410104 Hut, Mykon Insert Lock, Grade 2, 37/8-18 ZF ME 1
1" RO410106 Nut, Nylon Insert Lock, Grade 2, 1/2-13 ZF NE 2
12 RO410110 Mut, Nylon Insert Lock, Grade 2, 7/8-% ZF NE 1
13 RO420108 Mut, Nylon Insert Lock, Geade 8, 5/8-11 YZF NE 2
14 RO43010% MHut, Nylon Insert Lock, Grade 8, 37410 YZF NE o
15 RO430111 Mut, Mylon Insert Lock, Grade 8, 1-8 YZF ME 1
16 ROS40108 Washer, YZF, U555, 1/2" % 1.375 Thru-Hardenad 4
17 RO&20008 Lock Washer, Spiit, YZF, 578", High Alloy Medium 2
18 ROF10%30 Camiage Bolt, Grade 5, 3/4-10 x 3" Silver Zinc 1
19 ROF20001 Shank, Chisel Plow 2'x1.25" [apx 30" long) 1
20 RO%41501 Spring, Shank, Chisel Fex 6254 15"%15" 1
21 R1010004 Bushing, Connex: 1-1/4'0CD x 1"ID x 1"L 2
22 R1010004-01 Bushing, Connex: 1-1/4'C0x 1"ID = 1"L Y2 1
23 RE20100& Shank Body Spring Base 1
24 RES01007 Top Spring Suppaort 1
25 WC004530 Spring Inner Tensicrner 1
26 WCO04574-01 Shank Body 1
27 WCDD4530 Bose, Sprng |1.87) (LATE BUILD) 1
28 FPOS4570 Base, Spring Shim (LATE BUILD) 1

38



Adobe 2
Stamp


Caster Assembly, Main - Right (AC004501-02) 6-Bolt (Early Build)

39


Adobe 2
Stamp


Caster Assembly, Main - Right (AC004501-02) 6-Bolt (Early Build)

MER M. | PART MUMBEE CESCEIPTION ST
1 KM T00004 & Bolt Wheel with Frestone Tire i
2 FR204514 Wazher Spocer 1
3 PE334503-01 Eetainer Bushing - Coster Whes! [2.51'10 2 21 1
4 FROZ4E22 Flastic Washer 1
3 PR134£10 Front Coster Linkage Pin: 1-1/4"x 11-7/8" 2
& FPR132815 Center Saction, Waolking Axle Fin: 1-1/4"2 17 2
v EO110430 golf, HexCE, Grade 5, 3f8-14 x 3" IF SAE J£27 4
2 FO130435 Hex Bolt: G205 13 23.5 1
g EO130245 Bolt. HexCE, Grode B, 3/4-10x 4-1/2 1
10 EONE0713 Bolt, 0deg Lug 77 14-18X1-174" ]
1 RFO410704 Flut, Mylon insert Lock, Grode 2, 3/8°-14 IF ME 4
12 EO430104 Mut, Mylon Inser Lock, Grode 8, 1/2-13 YIF NE 1
13 FO430107 Mut, Mylon Insert Lock, Grode 8, 3/4-10 YIF NE 1
14 FOSLE025 Rall Pin 1
15 RO915001 Spring, C-804, 1-1/2 x 148 1
18 RO 10004 Bushimg, Connex: 1-1/4"00x 1"1I0x 1L 1
17 R10312503 Bushing: 1-1/2"00 = 1-1/4'10 = 1L [QE25-2024-14) 2
18 E10Z5000 K=US Plastic Bushing 2
18 F1502504 Iark, Greoss: 1/8-27 WFT 1

20 RFRO0001 Epindle Reciever Plasfic End Cop 1
21 EF20300104 Azzy, &Bolt Wh Hule/Spndl 1
22 WICD045T1 Ireide-Parclel Linkoge Upper Arm 1
23 WCDD4512 Inside Righi-Parallel Linkage Lower Arm 1
24 WD 53902 Coster [Right) 1
28 WCDD4598 Ciaster Wheel Spindle Body 1
28 WCD0A50-01 Caster Pin 1
27 WCD04A58-01 Cioster Lock Pin 1

40



Adobe 2
Stamp


Caster Brake, Main - Right (AC004501-02) 6-Bolt (Early Build)

MERA WD, | PART RUMBER CESCRIPTEOM T
1 RO130413 Hex Bclf: G2 0.5-13x1 .75 2
2 RO130R85 Baolt. HexTh, Grade 8, 3/4-10x & 172" YIF ZAE 1
J42%
3 FO310104 Mut, Hex, Grade A, 1/2-13 IF by
4 RO43010% Mut, Mylon Inser Lock, Grode 8, 3/4-10 YIF NE 2
i RO215002 Epeing 07510 1
& WCDD4582 Upper Brake Flofe 1
v WCDD4584 Lovwver Brake Plote 1
g WOOD4A5T Cioster Brake Fin Azzemicly 1

41



Adobe 2
Stamp

Adobe 2
Stamp

Adobe 2
Stamp




Adobe 2
Stamp


Caster Assembly, Main - Right (AC004501-03) 8-Bolt (Late Build)

ITERA WO | FART MURMBER DESCRIFTIORN QY.
1 KW 100005 Wineel L Tire Aszsmioht &Bolf, 320,/70R1S (Mot inciuded in carent 1
amsEnnbdy|

2 PE2CAS1S Washer Spocer 1
3 PROZ4522 UHNTW Blastic wWasher 1
4 PRIZ4S1IO Frant Caster Linkage Pin: 1-1/47x 11-7/8 z
] PRIZ4S1S Center zection, Waking Axe Fin: 1-1/4" % 17.25", Shrome 2
i RO110420 Eoit, Hewls, Grode 5, 3/8-16 X 27 IF JAE J428 4
T RI13DE13 Hex Bolf: &2 0.5-13%1.75 2
g RO130540 Bolf, HexCs, Grade &, 17/2%-18 % £' TIF ZAE JA2F 1
a RON3IPES Bolf. HexCE, Grade &, S7/4-10% &1,/2" YIF SAE JAZF 1
10 RIE10104 WUt Hex, Crads A, 1/E8-13IF 2
11 BO410104 Mut, Mylon insert Lock, Grode 2, 5/8-14 IF ME 4
12 RO430104 “ut, Mylon Insert Lock, SGrade 8, 1/2-15 YIF KE 1
13 RO4301C7 sut, Mylon Insert Lock, SGrade 8, 3/4-10 YIF KE 2
14 ROS401C09 \Wiasher, YIF, USS, 574" x 2.000° Thru-Hardened 3
15 RIS03025-01 S/1E R 212" Roll Fin Tinc 1
id RO 1.5001 Spring, -804, 1-1/2x 145 i
7 RO 1 5002 Spring 0.7 510 1
i8 RICT1O00 Bushing. Connex: 1-1/4'00x 1'MDx 1°L i
18 RIO12503 Busning: 1-1/2°C0 % 1-17470 x 1L [E25-2024-14) i
20 R1D2S000 ISUE Plastic Bushing 2
21 R1502504 Ierk, CGreose: 1,08-27 NPT 1
22 RFFOOOCZ Spinde Recsiser Plastic End Cop i
RFR0E003-01 Azoy E-2ol Whi Hulo/Hord spnd 1

24 WCDDAST Inside-Faralel Lirkoge Uppsr Armn 1
25 WODDAS1E Irside Right-Parallel Unkoge Lower Amn 1
28 WODDASES Upper Brake Plate 1
purd WCDDASEL Lowesr Broioe Plate 1
28 WODCASRE Caster Whesl Spindle Body 1
28 WCODASPS Caster [Right) 1
20 WCSDCASSC-01 Caster Pin 1
31 WCDCAsSE-01 Caster Lock Fin 1
32 WODDASSR-01 Coster Brage Pin Assernoly 1

43






Adobe 2
Stamp


Walking Axle Assembly, Main - Right (AC004513-01)

ITEM MNO. | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION Qry.
1 KT 00005 Wheel & Tire Assermbly: 5-Bolf, 320/70R15 (Mot included in porent 2
gssemisly]
2 PRIZ44514 Center Section, Walking Axle Pin: 1-1/4" 2 14 875", Chrome 1
3 PR134414 Zenter Saction, Walking Asle Fin: 1-1/4" x 187, Chrome 1
4 RO110430 Bolt, HewCS, Grade 5, 3/8-14 x 3" IF SAE 1429 2
5] RO130440 Bolt. HewZs, Grode 8, 1/2-14 x 47 YIF SAE [429 2
i RO151140 Bolt. HexCS, Grade 8, 17-5x 107 YIF SAE 1429 1
T RO410104 Mut, Mylon Insert Lock, Grade 2, 3/8-18 IF ME 2
] RO430108 Mut, Mylon Insert Lock, Grade 8, 1/2-13 YIF ME 2
9 RO430111 Mut, Mylon Insert Lock, Grade 8, 1"-2 YIF ME 1
10 REO530211 Washer, LT, YIF, SAE 1" x 2.000" General Purpose 2
11 R1010004 Bushing, Connex: 1-1/4'0D = 1D x 1L 1
12 R1010005 Bushing: 1-1/4"C0 x 1"D = 1L (S25-15820-18) 2
13 R1012503 Bushing: 1-1/2°C0 x 1-1/4°1D x 1L [(S251-2024-148) 4
14 Re200002 Spindle Reciever Plastic End Cap 2
15 REFe03008-01 Aszy. 5-Bolt Whi Hub/Hard Spndl 2
16 WCo04507-02 Wheel Stondard-Main Right 1
17 WCD04545-02 Walking Axle-Main Right 1

45



Adobe 2
Stamp




Adobe 2
Stamp


Caster Assembly, Main - Left (AC004502-02) 6-Bolt (Early Build)

MERA W, | PART MUMBEER CESCEIPTEOM GITY.
1 KWW TO0004 & Bolt Wheel with Frestone Tirs 1
2 PE204514 Washer Spocer 1
2 PE334503-01 Eetainer Bushing - Coster Whesl 251110 = 21) 1
4 PROZ4622 Flastic Washer 1
5 PRI1Z2£10 Front Caster Linkage Fin: 1-1/4" < 11-7/8" 2
& FR134£15 Center Section, Walking Axle Fin: 1-1/4"x 17 2
7 RO1 10430 Zolf, HexCE, Grode 5, 378714 2 3" IF SAEL J22% 4
2 RO130435 Hex Bolt: G2 0.5 13 x3.5 1
g RO130745 Bolt. HexCE, Grode B, 30410 x 4-172 i
10 ROVE0713 Bolt, P0deg Lug F71&8-18X1-1/4" ]
1 FO410104 Flut, Mylon insert Lock, Grade 2, 37816 IF ME 4
12 EO430104 Mut, Mylon Inser Lock, Grode 8, 1/2-13 YIF ME 1
13 FO43010% Mut, Nylon Insert Lock, Grode 8, 3/4-10 YIF ME 1
14 ROS03025 Rall Pin 1
15 RO15001 Spring, C-80&, 1-1/2 x 148 1
18 R1O10004 Bushing, Connex: 1-1/4'C0x 1"I0x 1L 1
17 R1012503 Bushing: 1-1/2"200 = 1-1/4°10 = 1L [GES-2024-18) 2
18 R1025000 FSUS Plostic Bushing 2
18 R1502504 Terk, Greose: 1/8-27 MFT 1

20 RFRO0001 Epindle Reciever Plasfic End Cap 1
21 BR300 04 Aszy, &-Bolt Wh Hule/Spndl 1
22 WCDD4511 Ireide-Paralel Linkoge Upper Armn 1
23 WCDD4514 rside Lefi-Parallel Linkoge Lower Serm 1
24 WOOo4518-02 Coster Wheel Spindle Body 1
28 WCOo4538-02 Coster [Left] 1
28 WOO04450-01 Cioster Fin 1
27 WCO04A58-01 Coster Lock Fin 1

47



Adobe 2
Stamp


Caster Brake, Main - Left (AC004502-02) 6-Bolt (Early Build)

4.25

MERA W, | PART MUMBEER CESCEIPTEOM GITY.
1 RO13041E Hex Bolt: G& 0.5-13x1.75 2
2 RO130745 Bolt. HexCE, Grode B, 30410 x 4-172 i
3 RO310104 Mut, Hex, Grade A, 1/2-13 IF 2
4 RO42010% Mut, Mylon Insert Lock, Grode 2, 374 -10 YIF NE 2
i ROZ15002 Epring 07510 1
& WICDI4583 Upper Brake Flofe 1
v WCOD4584 Lowwer Brake Plote 1
2 WOOD4A57 Cioster Brake Fin Aszemicly 1

48



Adobe 2
Stamp

Adobe 2
Stamp

Adobe 2
Stamp




Adobe 2
Stamp


Caster Assembly, Main - Left (AC004502-03) 8-Bolt (Late Build)

ITEM NO. | PART NUMBER DESCRIFTION Qry.
1 EMW 00008 Wheel & Tire Assembly: 8-Bolf, 320/70R15 (Mot included in porent 1
assemily]
2 PE204515 Washer Spocer 1.25-20 1
3 FPO34422 LUHMW Flastic Washer 1
4 PR134410 Front Coster Linkoge Fin: 1-1/4"x 11-7/8 2
3 PR124415 Center Section, Walking Axds Fin: 1-1/4" x 17 25", Chrome 2
& RO110430 Bolt, HewZs, Grode 5, 378146 x 3" IF SAE 1429 4
T RO130818 Hex Bolt: &8 0.5-13x1 .75 2
5] RO130840 Bolt. Hews, Grade 8, 1/2-146 x 47 YIF SAE J427 1
9 RO130%7585 Bolt. HexCS, Grade &, 3/4-10x & 172 YIF SAE J429 1
10 ROS10104 Mut, Hex, Grade &, 1/2-131F 2
1 RO410104 Mut, Mylon Insert Lock, Grode 2, 3/83-14 IF HE 4
12 RO430104 Mut, Mylon Insert Lock, Grade 8, 1/2-13YIF ME 1
13 RO43010% Mut, Mylon Insert Lock, Grade 8, 3/4-10YIF ME 2
14 ROS40109 Washer, YZF, USE, 3/4" x 2.000° Thru-Hardened 3
15 ROB03025-01 5018w 2-1/27 Slotted Spring Pin Zinc 1
16 REOS1.5001 Jpring, C-8048, 1-1/2x 1428 1
17 RO915002 Sering 0.751D 1
13 R1010004 Bushing, Connex: 1-1/4'0Dx 110D x 1L 1
19 R1012503 Bushing: 1-1/200 x 1-1/4'1D = 1L [(&25-2024-18) i
20 1025000 I=US Plastic Bushing 2
21 R1502204 Lerk, Greass: 1/8-27 NFT 1
22 RPPO000Z Spindle Recesiver Plastic End Cap 1
23 ReP03002-01 Aszy, §-Bolt Whi Hub/Hard Spndl 1
24 WCO04511 Inside-Farallel Linkags Uoper Arm 1
25 WCD0451 4 Inside Lefi-Parallel Linkage Lower &rm 1
28 WCD04518-02 Caoster Wheel Spindle Body 1
27 WCD04553 Upper Broke Flate 1
28 WiCD04554 Lower Braks Plate 1
29 WCD045%7 Cioster [Left) 1
30 WCD04450-01 Caster Pin 1
3 WCD04558-01 Caster Lock Pin 1
32 WCD04555-01 Zoster Broke Fin Assermioly 1

50



Adobe 2
Stamp




Adobe 2
Stamp


Walking Axle Assembly, Main - Left (AC004514-01)

ITEM NO. | PART NUMBER DESCRIFTION
1 KW 100008 Wheel & Tire Assembly: 5-Bolf, 320/70R15 (Not included in porent
assemicly]

2 PR1344814 Center Section, Walking Asle Fin: 1-1/4" x 14.875", Chrome 1
3 FR134414 Center 3ection, Walking fsde Pin: 1-1/4"x 18", Chrome 1
4 RO1104320 Bolt, HexC3, Grode 5, 3/8-14 x 3" IF 3AE 1429 2
9 RO130440 Bolt. HewZs, Grade 8, 1/2-14 % 47 YIF SAE 1429 2
6 RO1311AD Bolf. HexCTS, Grade 8, 17-8 x 10" YIF SAE J429 1
7 RO410104 Mut, Mylon Insert Lock, Grade 2, 3/8-14 IF HE 2
i) RO4301048 Mut, Mylon Insert Lock, Grade 8, 1/2-13 YIF ME 2
9 RO430111 Mut, Mylon Insert Lock, Grade 8, 1"-8 YIF NE 1
10 ROS30211 Washer, LT, YIF, SAE, 1" x 2.000" Genaral Purposs 2
i R1010004 Bushing, Connex: 1-1/4"00Dx 111D x 1'L 1
12 E1010005 Bushing: 1-1/4"C0 x 1"ID = 1L [Q25-1420-1 8] 2
13 R1012503 Bushing: 1-1/2'20 x 1-1/4"1D x 1L (S251-2024-18) 4
14 RESO0002 Ipindle Reciever Plastic End Cap 2
15 RPP03008-01 Agsy, §-Bolt Whi Hub/Hard Spndl 2
16 WCD04508-03 Wheel Standard-Main Left 1
17 WCD04544-02 Walkdng Axl=-Main Left 1

52



Adobe 2
Stamp


Caster Assembly, Inner/Outer Wing - Right (AC004503-02)

53


Adobe 2
Stamp


Caster Assembly, Inner/Outer Wing - Right (AC004503-02)

MEM M. | PART MUMBER DESCRIPTICM ST
1 KW 100004 & Bolt Whee! with Frestone Tire 1
2 FE204514 Washer Spacer 1
23 FE334503-01 Retaimer Bushing - Caster Wheel (251710 x 271 1
4 PROG45Z22 UHRW Plastic Wosher 1
5 FR132£10 Front Coster Linkoge Pinc 1-1/4 % 11-7/2" 2
g PR134514 Center Section, Wolking Azle Fin: 1-1/4"x 14875, Chrome 2
7 RO 10430 Bolt, HewlE, Srade 5, 3f8-148 2 3" IF SAE 1427 4
2 FO130535 Hex Bolt: G205 123 23.5 1
o RO 30745 Bolf. HexCE, Grade 8, 3/47-10 % 41/ 1
10 RO1E0713 Bolf, F0deg Lug F/16-18¥1-1/4 g
11 FO410004 Rut, Mylon Insert Lock, Grade 2, 3/8-14 IFHE 4
12 FO430108 Mut, Mylon Insert Lock, Grode 8, 1/2-13 YIF ME 1
13 FO43010% Mut, Mylon Insert Lock, Grode 8, 3/4-10 YIF ME 1
14 ROS0E025-01 £f1&" = 212" Roll Pin Zinc 1
15 ROS 15001 Spring, C-B04, 1-1/2x 148 1
18 R1010004 Bushing, Connex: 1-1/4" 20 1"ID=x 1°L 1
17 E1012502 Bushing: 1-1/27 00 1-1/4" 10 = 1L (2231-2024-14) 2
18 RE1025000 U5 Plastic Bushirg 2
18 1502504 ek, Gregse: 10827 NPT 1
20 R#200001 Spindle Reciever Plasfic End Cap 1
21 RFR03001-04 Aszy, 5-Bolt Wh Hub/Spndl 1
22 WICD04ET 2 Cwtzside- Upper Parcllal Linkoge Armn 1
23 WCDI4515 Cwiside- Lower Parallel Linkage Armi 1
74 WCDD4539-02 Caster [Right] 1
25 WICD0ERE Caster Whesl Spindle Body 1
28 WCD04450-01 Zoster Pin 1
27 WCDo4452-01 Caster Lack Pin 1

54



Adobe 2
Stamp




Adobe 2
Stamp


Walking Axle Assembly, Inner Wing - Right (AC004507-01)

MEM WO, | PART MUMBEER DESCRIFTICN GITY.
1 KT 20004 & Bolt Whes! with Frestons Tire 2
2 FR134812 Wing S=ction, Walking Ade Finc 1-1/4 x 14-1/8" 1
3 PR1ZE814 Center Section, Walking Axle Fin: 1-1/4" 2 14.875", Chrome 1
4 ROl 10430 Bolt, HexlE, Grode 5, 3/8-186 2 3" IF SAE 1429 2
5 RO1 30440 Bolt. HexTh, Grade 8, 1/2-14 x 47 YIF SAE J427 2
G FOI311A0 Bodt. Hew D5, Grade 8, 17-5 = 107 YIF SAE J429 1
¥ ROISOF13 Lolf, POdeg Lug 2/18-18%1-1/4 12
2 FO410104 Mut, Mylon Insert Lock, Grade 2, 3/8-14 IF HME 2
g FO430104 Fut, Mylon Insert Lock, Grode 8, 17213 YIF ME Z
10 RO430111 sut, Mylon Insert Lock, Grade 8, 173 YIF ME 1
11 ROS30211 Washer, LT, YIF, SAE, 17 x 2.000" Sensral Purpose 2
12 R1010004 Bushing, Connex: 1-1/4"C0x 1"IDx 1°L 1
13 R1010005 Bushing: 1-1/4 00 x 1"ID x 1L [Q251-1420-1 ) 2
14 R1012503 Buzhing: 1-1/2C0x 1-1/4"10 = 1°L [S251-2024-1 8) 4
15 RFP00O001 Spindle Reciever Plasfic End Cap 2
14 FFPLE001-04 Aszy, &-Bolt Wh Hub/ Spnd 2
17 WCO04505-02 Wolking Axle-Wing Right 1
18 WCOD4507-01 Whesal Standard-Wing Fight 1

56



Adobe 2
Stamp


Caster Assembly, Inner/Outer Wing - Left (AC004504-02)

57


Adobe 2
Stamp


Caster Assembly, Inner/Outer Wing - Left (AC004504-02)

MERA W2, | PART RUMBEER CESCRIPTION GITY.
1 KXW 100004 & Bolt Wheel with Firestone Tre 1
2 PEI0M514 Washer Spocer 1
3 PE334503-01 Eetainer Bushing - Coster Whesl [2.51"0x 27 1
4 PROZ4622 Flastic Washer 1
g PR124510 Front Caster Linkage Pin: 1-104" 2 11-7 78" 2
i) PRIZ2514 Center Section, Wolking Axle Pin: 1-1/4" =2 14875 2
T RO110£30 Bolt, HexCE, Grode 5, 37814 x 37 IF JAE J427 4
2 FO130435 Hex Boff: G205 13x 3.5 1
] RO130245 Bolt. HexCE, Grode 8, 3/4-10x 4-1/2" 1
10 ROIE0713 Bolt, POdeg Lug 2/14-18X1-1/4" &
1 FO410104 B, Mylon Inser Lock, Grade 2, 3/8-146 IF ME 4
12 FO430104 Mut, Mylon Insert Lock, Grade &, 1/2-12 YIF ME 1
13 FO430107 Mut, Mylon Insert Lock, Grade &, 3/4-10 YIF ME 1
14 RO80E025 Roll Pin 1
15 RO915001 Spring, C-804, 1-1/2x 148 1
18 1010004 Bushing, Connea: 1-1/4"00 = 1710 x 1L 1
17 R1012503 Bushirg: 1-1/2"200 = 1-1/4710 = 1L [QZE-2024-14] 2
18 R10Q25000 ISUS Plastic Bushing 2
14 E1502504 Ierk, Greose: 1J8-27 MPT 1

20 RFR00001 Epindle Reciever Plastic End Cop 1
21 RFR03001-04 Azzy, &Bolt Wh Hul/Spnd 1
22 WCOD4s 2 Ouiside- Upper Porallel Linkags A 1
23 WCOD451 & Outside Left-Lower Parallel Linkage A 1
24 WCOD45T 202 Caster Wheel Epindle Body 1
25 WC0D4538-02 Caster [Left) 1
28 WCD04A50-01 Caster Fin 1
27 WODD4452-01 Caster Lock Fin 1

58



Adobe 2
Stamp


Walking Axle Assembly, Inner Wing - Left (AC004508-01)

59


Adobe 2
Stamp


Walking Axle Assembly, Inner Wing - Left (AC004508-01)

MER M. | PART RUMBER CESCRIPTEOM ST
1 FOWT00004 & Bolt Wheel with Firestone Tire 2
2 PR134812 Wing Section, Waolking Axle Pin: 1-1/4"x 14-1f8" 1
2 PRIZ4514 Center Zaction, Walking Axle Fin: 1-1/4" 2 14.875", Chrame 1
4 FO1 10430 Bolt, HexCE, Grode 5, 3/8-14 2.3 IF SAE J427 2
] EO1.30440 Bolt. HexCE, Grode B, 1/2-16 x 47 YIF SAE J427 2
B EOT3T1.AD Bolf. HexCE, Grade 8, 1"-8x 10" YIF SAE J427 1
) EON1E0713 Bolt, POdeg Lug 014 12X1-1/4" 12
2 FO410704 Blut, Mylon lnser Lock, Grode 2, 3/2-15IF NE 2
g RO430104 wut, Mylon Insert Lock, Grade 8, 1/2°-13 YIF ME 2
10 FO430111 Mut, Mylon Insert Lock, SGrade 8, 1"-8BYIF ME 1
11 ROS30211 Washer, LT, YIF, SAE, 1"x 2.0007 General Purpose 2
12 E1010004 Bushing, Connex: 1-1/4'00x 1D x 1L 1
13 E1010005 Bushirg: 1-1/4"00 x 1710 x 1L [EE5-1820-14) 2
14 1012503 Bushirg: 1-1/2'00 = 1-1/210 = 1L [QEE-2084-14] 4
15 RFR00001 Epindle Reciever Plastic End Cop 2
18 RFR03001-04 Azzy, &Bolt Wh Hule/Spnd 2
17 WCD50s-02 Walking Axde-Wing Laft 1
18 WCD0451 0202 Wheel Standard-Wing Laft 1

60



Adobe 2
Stamp


Caster Assembly, Inner/Outer Wing - Right (AC004503-02)

61


Adobe 2
Stamp


Caster Assembly, Inner/Outer Wing - Right (AC004503-02)

MEM M. | PART MUMBER DESCRIPTICM ST
1 KW 100004 & Bolt Whee! with Frestone Tire 1
2 FE204514 Washer Spacer 1
23 FE334503-01 Retaimer Bushing - Caster Wheel (251710 x 271 1
4 PROG45Z22 UHRW Plastic Wosher 1
5 FR132£10 Front Coster Linkoge Pinc 1-1/4 % 11-7/2" 2
g PR134514 Center Section, Wolking Azle Fin: 1-1/4"x 14875, Chrome 2
7 RO 10430 Bolt, HewlE, Srade 5, 3f8-148 2 3" IF SAE 1427 4
2 FO130535 Hex Bolt: G205 123 23.5 1
o RO 30745 Bolf. HexCE, Grade 8, 3/47-10 % 41/ 1
10 RO1E0713 Bolf, F0deg Lug F/16-18¥1-1/4 g
11 FO410004 Rut, Mylon Insert Lock, Grade 2, 3/8-14 IFHE 4
12 FO430108 Mut, Mylon Insert Lock, Grode 8, 1/2-13 YIF ME 1
13 FO43010% Mut, Mylon Insert Lock, Grode 8, 3/4-10 YIF ME 1
14 ROS0E025-01 £f1&" = 212" Roll Pin Zinc 1
15 ROS 15001 Spring, C-B04, 1-1/2x 148 1
18 R1010004 Bushing, Connex: 1-1/4" 20 1"ID=x 1°L 1
17 E1012502 Bushing: 1-1/27 00 1-1/4" 10 = 1L (2231-2024-14) 2
18 RE1025000 U5 Plastic Bushirg 2
18 1502504 ek, Gregse: 10827 NPT 1
20 R#200001 Spindle Reciever Plasfic End Cap 1
21 RFR03001-04 Aszy, 5-Bolt Wh Hub/Spndl 1
22 WICD04ET 2 Cwtzside- Upper Parcllal Linkoge Armn 1
23 WCDI4515 Cwiside- Lower Parallel Linkage Armi 1
74 WCDD4539-02 Caster [Right] 1
25 WICD0ERE Caster Whesl Spindle Body 1
28 WCD04450-01 Zoster Pin 1
27 WCDo4452-01 Caster Lack Pin 1

62



Adobe 2
Stamp


Axle Assembly, Outer Wing - Right (AC004553)

63


Adobe 2
Stamp


Axle Assembly, Outer Wing - Right (AC004553)

ITEM NO. | PART NUMBER DESCRIFTION QTy.
1 KM 100004 & Bolt Wheel with Frestone Tire 1
2 FRI134414 Center Section. Walkdng Axle Fin: 1-1/4" % 145875, Chroms 1
3 ROT10420 Bolf, HewZS, Grade 5, 3/8-14 % 37 IF SAE 1429 1
4 RO130440 Bolt. HexTs, Grode 8, 1/2-14x 47 YIF SAE 1425 1
3 REO1S11.40 Bolf. HexCs, Grade 8. 17-8x 107 YIF SAE 1429 1
Li] RO1S0713 Baolt, ?0deg Lug F/14-18X1-1/4 G
T RO410104 Mut, Mylon Insert Lock, Grode 2, 37/8-14 ZF ME 1
o RO410104 Mut, Mylon Insert Lock, Grade 2, 1/2-13 IF ME 1
9 RO430111 Mut, Bylon Insert Lock, Grade 8, 1-8 YIF ME 1
10 ROS30211 Waosher, LT, YIF, SAE, 1" x 2.000" General Purpose 4
11 R1010004 Bushing, Connex: 1-1/4'CDx 1D x 1L 1
12 E1010005 Bushing: 1-1/4"00 2 1710 x 17°L (S251-1420-14) 2
13 R1012503 Bushing: 1-1/2°C0 x 1-1/410D = 1L [(Q251-2024-14) 2
14 Re200001 Epindle Beciever Plastic End Cap 1
15 RePI3001-04 Asgy, &-Bolt Wh Hub/Spndl 1
16 WIZD04553-01 Eimple Axle Assemily, Wing, Outside Right 1

64



Adobe 2
Stamp


Caster Assembly, Inner/Outer Wing - Left (AC004504-02)

65


Adobe 2
Stamp


Caster Assembly, Inner/Outer Wing - Left (AC004504-02)

MERA W2, | PART RUMBEER CESCRIPTION GITY.
1 KXW 100004 & Bolt Wheel with Firestone Tre 1
2 PEI0M514 Washer Spocer 1
3 PE334503-01 Eetainer Bushing - Coster Whesl [2.51"0x 27 1
4 PROZ4622 Flastic Washer 1
g PR124510 Front Caster Linkage Pin: 1-104" 2 11-7 78" 2
i) PRIZ2514 Center Section, Wolking Axle Pin: 1-1/4" =2 14875 2
T RO110£30 Bolt, HexCE, Grode 5, 37814 x 37 IF JAE J427 4
2 FO130435 Hex Boff: G205 13x 3.5 1
] RO130245 Bolt. HexCE, Grode 8, 3/4-10x 4-1/2" 1
10 ROIE0713 Bolt, POdeg Lug 2/14-18X1-1/4" &
1 FO410104 B, Mylon Inser Lock, Grade 2, 3/8-146 IF ME 4
12 FO430104 Mut, Mylon Insert Lock, Grade &, 1/2-12 YIF ME 1
13 FO430107 Mut, Mylon Insert Lock, Grade &, 3/4-10 YIF ME 1
14 RO80E025 Roll Pin 1
15 RO915001 Spring, C-804, 1-1/2x 148 1
18 1010004 Bushing, Connea: 1-1/4"00 = 1710 x 1L 1
17 R1012503 Bushirg: 1-1/2"200 = 1-1/4710 = 1L [QZE-2024-14] 2
18 R10Q25000 ISUS Plastic Bushing 2
14 E1502504 Ierk, Greose: 1J8-27 MPT 1

20 RFR00001 Epindle Reciever Plastic End Cop 1
21 RFR03001-04 Azzy, &Bolt Wh Hul/Spnd 1
22 WCOD4s 2 Ouiside- Upper Porallel Linkags A 1
23 WCOD451 & Outside Left-Lower Parallel Linkage A 1
24 WCOD45T 202 Caster Wheel Epindle Body 1
25 WC0D4538-02 Caster [Left) 1
28 WCD04A50-01 Caster Fin 1
27 WODD4452-01 Caster Lock Fin 1

66



Adobe 2
Stamp


Axle Assembly, Outer Wing -Left (AC004554)



Adobe 2
Stamp


Axle Assembly, Outer Wing -Left (AC004554)

ITEM MO, | PART NUMBER DESCRIFTION Qry.
1 KW 100004 & Bolt Wheel with Frestone Tire 1
2 PR134414 Center Saction, Walking Axle Fin: 1-1/4" x 14.875", Chrome 1
3 RO110420 Bolt, HexZs, Grade 5, 53/8-18 x 3" IF SAE 1429 1
4 RO130&40 Bolt. HexCs, Grode 8, 1/2-14 2 47 YIF SAE 1429 1
a3 ROT31 140 Bolf. HexC3, Grade 8, 17-8 x 107 YIF JAE J429 1
L] RO150713 Bolt, #0deg Lug 7/14-18XK1-1/4" G
T RO410104 Mut, Mylon Insert Lock, Grode 2, 30814 IF MNE 1
o ROL107104 Mut, Mylon Insert Lock, Grade 2, 1/2-13 IF ME 1
a9 FO430111 Mut, Mylon Insert Lock, Grade 8, 1"-2 YIF NE 1
10 ROS30211 Washer, LT, YIF, SAE 1" x 2.000" General Purpose 4
11 R1010004 Bushing, Connex: 1-1/4'0Dx 170 x 1L 1
12 1010005 gushing: 1-1/4"00 x 1710 x 17°L (S251-1420-14) 2
13 R101 2503 Bushing: 1-1/2 20 x 1-1/4"1D x 1L [S251-2024-18) 2
14 RP00001 Spindle Reciever Plastic End Cap 1
15 EF03001-04 Aszy, &-Bolt Wh Hub/Spnd 1
16 WCD04554-01 Simole Axle Assermnbly, Wing, Oufside Left 1

68



Adobe 2
Stamp


6-bolt Hub (R9903001-04)

)

12

ltam # Part # Dascripilon Refarance &
1 RE303001-04 Camplete HubiZpindle Assambly: G-Balt 3-114" Zeal-Hale
2 RE904001 Spindle, B-Bol: 3-1/4" Seal-Haole
3 R1320001-02 Seal, Greaze E-Bolt: Labyrinth
4 R1100013-01 Bearing, Tapered: G-Bolt: Inner {Premium) 25580
5 R1200003 Race, 8-Balt: Inner (P remium) 25530
[} REQ05001-01 Hub, Cast, G-Ball {Includas Fems &5 & T) HAE18
T RA1200004-01 Race, §-Balt: Gubter (Pramium) LKA4as10
] R1100012-01 Bearing, Taperad: §-Bolt Quter (Premium) LKA4E548
9 ROSS0100 Washer, Flat, Hardened: 17
10 RA1410001 Mut, Castle, Fine: 17
11 R1618900 Pim, Cotbar: 3M6%x 2°
12 REAOEI01 Dust Cap: G-Bolt DC-15
. KE100001-11 Pramium Rabulld Kit, 5-Bolt (Incledes 3,4,5,7,8)
. KE100001-12 Pramium Rabulld Kit [Gold), &-Bolf {Includes 3,4,5,7,5,10,11,12)

69



Adobe 2
Stamp

Adobe 2
Stamp


55' Chisel Flex, 4-Row Harrow

ltem Part # Description Reference
1 R9906004 D=t Cap DijIT
2 R1410001 Mut, Castle, Fine: 1
3 R1613900 Cotter Pin: 316" x 2°
4 RO550100 Washer, Flat, Hardened: 1”
3 RA100017 Bearing, Tapered: Outer 2790
i R1200005 Race: Outer 2720
7 RO350107 Mut, Lug, Fine: 9/16"
8 RO150723 Studded Boelt, Fine: 916" x 2-1/2"
9 RA905006-01 Hub, Cast Includes Races
10 R1200005 Race: Inner 3720
11 R1100013 Bearing, Tapered: Inner 3780
12a A Grease seal, Single Lip SEAT
12b RA300001-02 Greaze seal, Labyrimth
13 MUA Spindle
14 RO902003-01 Complete Hub'/Spindles Assembly: 8-Bolt, 2-1/2° Spindle

Bearing Kits

£

KE100002-11

Premium (Silver) Rebuild Kit: Includes lems 5,6,10,11,12b

ik

KE100002-12

Premium (Gold) Rebuild Kit: Includes Hems 1-6, 10,11,12b

70



Adobe 2
Stamp

Adobe 2
Stamp

Adobe 2
Stamp

Adobe 2
Stamp


ITERA MO

PART MUREBER

CESCRIPTION

RO310113

Mut, Hex, Grode &, 1-1/4-7F IF

1
2 EO410113 Mut, Mylon insert Lock, Grade 2, 1257 IFME 1
3 FOS10213 Flot Waosher: 1252 2.5 1
] RO&30013 Lock Washers, Spiit, YIF, 1-1/4 Heawy 1
5 WCD0E23-01 Cylinder Adjustrent Tab Y2 1



Adobe 2
Stamp

Adobe 2
Stamp


Height Control (AC004621) - Early Build

MER WO, | PART MUNBER CESCRIPTION GITY.
1 PE131001 Buzhing, Depth Control Guide 2
2 PE104402 Cepth Sicker Plate 1
3 PPO34514 Cepth Contral Guide Bushing Llinkags 2
4 PPO34515 Depth guage brockst 1
5 PPOS4514 Depth Contral Valve Flate 1
:] RO130220 Bolt, HexCE Grode B, 1/4-20 x 2" VIF SAE J429 1
7 RO130330 Boft. HeeZS, Grade B, 5716-158 x 3" YIF SAE J427 2
g RO130435 Hex Boft: GE0.513x3.5 2
g RO130720 Bolt. HexCE Grode B, 3/4-10x 2" VIF SAE J429 1
10 RO253240 U-Bolt: [S78-11) 4" 2-1/2 x & 1
11 RO2£4482 U-Baolf: [5/8-11) 412 x4 x4-1/2" 2
12 RO31010% Mut, Hex, Geode &, 3/4-10 IF 4
13 RO410102 Mut, Mylon Insert Lock, Grode 2, 1/4-20 IF NE 1
14 RO430103 Mut, Mylon Insert Lock, Grade 8, 5/16-18 YIF ME 2
15 RO430104 Mut, Mylon Insert Lock, Grade 8, 1/2-13 YIF NE 2
18 FO430108 Mut, Mylon Insert Lock, Grade 8, 5/8-11 YIF NE ]
17 RO43010% Mut, Mylon Insert Lock, Grade 8, 3/4°-10 YIF NE 1
18 RO510102 Washer, Mickel Floted 0.25" x0.562" 2
18 RO540104 Washer, YIF, US5, 1/2 % 1,375 Thru-Hardensd &

20 RO54010% Washer, YIF, US5, 3/4 x 2.000" Thru-Hardensd 1
21 ROR12001 Epring, Depth Conteol, 1-1/8" 201207 x 4" long 1
22 R1010001 Bushing, Sleevs, Polymer, 1"00 77 IDx 3047 2
23 R1010002 Bushing, Greaseless, 0.571Dx 750D x 17 2
24 E1803001 Valve, Depth Conteal 1
25 WC001041 Deptn Conircl Flungss 1
Z8 WCO0aT3z Hangle ond Rod Depth Conircl 1
27 WICO044548 Depih Conteal Linkoge Amn 1
28 WICDD4 547 Depth Controd Sider Bracket 1

72




Height Control (AC004621-01) - Late Build

MERA MO, | PART MUMEEE DESCRIFTION T
1 ACDD4549 Depth Contral Shider Bracket 1
2 PE131001 Bushing, Depth Conircl Guids 2
3 P=104402 Cepih Sticker Plote 1
4 PROG4E14 Depth Cortral Suide Bushing Linkags 2
5 PPI34815 Depth guage brockst 1
i) PROS4&14 C=pth Confral Wabee Plate 1
7 RO130220 Bolt, HexCE, Grode 8, 1/4-20x 2" YIF SAE J42% 1
g REO130330 Boft. HexxTS, Grade B, 514618 23" YIF SAE 1427 2
g FO130435 Hex Boft: ZEQS 13235 z
10 RO130%20 Bolt. HexCE, Grode B, 3/4-10 x 27 YIF SAE J427 1
N FO253240 U-Bodt: [S/8-17) 4" 2 20/ =2 4" 1
12 RO2&4422 U-Balf: (5fE-11) x &-1/2 x4 x 412" z
13 RO430102 Hut, Mylon Insert Lock, Grads 8, 1/4°-20YIF NE 1
14 FO430103 Mut, Mylon Insert Lock, Grade B, 571618 YIF ME z
15 RO430104 HNut, Mylon Insert Lock, Grads 8, 1/2-13 YIF NE 2
18 RO430103 Wut, Mylon Inzert Lock, Grade 8, 5/8-11 YIF HE &
17 RO430107% Hut, Mylon Insert Lock, Grade 8, 3/4°-10 YIF NE 1
18 ROS40102 Washer, YIF, UES, 174" x D.734" Thru-Hardensd 2
18 ROS40104 Washer, YIF, UES, 172 x 1.375 Thro-Hardersd &

20 REOS4010% Washer, YIF, UES, 304 x 2000 Thru-Hardersd 1
21 R1010002 Bushing, Greaseless, 05710 x 7500 x 1L 2
22 R1802007 Ellzon MORFS - MORE #5-28 2
23 E1803001 Valwe, Depth Conteal 1
24 R1204008 Hydraulic Hose Crirnp z
28 WICD04 54200 Depth Contral Linkage Amn 1

73


Adobe 2
Stamp

Adobe 2
Stamp


Wheel Linkage, Right Outer Wing/Right Center (AC004666-Late Build or AC004509-Early Build)

AC004509
PART HUMBER DESCRIFTION Q7Y
1 PRI02ECI M TR AE 1
2 RO 1045 Hex Ban G5 0575 W6 X325 1
3 ROJI013 Ml Hes, Grede 5. 1-1/47 IF 2
4 ROL10104 Mut, Mylon nsert Lock. Grade 2, 3/8°-14 IF NE 1
5 ROS10213 Aot Waosher: 1 2525 1
[ RO&10013 Lock Wazher, Spit, FF, 1.257, Medum 1
T F1070004 Bugning Connex 1-14700 x 1702 1L 1
E] WICDO4E1P Caster Whee! Linkage Bar Main 1
9 WICH04524 adjshaicie Pin Brocket 1

Early Build
Version

Note: Adjustable Pin
Brackets are unique to the
different versions of Wheel
Linkage

Late Build Version

DETAIL A
SCALE1:6

O]

MER W2, | PART MUMBER DESCRIFTION ST
1 PR104£01 Pin: 1" % 2-7/8" 1
2 ROT10423 Hex Boit: (25 0,375 14 x 2.25 1
2 RO210113 Mut, Hex, Grade 5, 1-1/4-7 IF 2
4 RO410104 Mut, Mylon Inzert Lock, Grode 2, 3/216 IF NE 1
5 ROS10213 Aat Washer: 1.25x 2.5 1
& RO630013 Lock Washer, Spit, YIF, 1-1/4 Heavy 1
7 R1010004 Buzhing, Connes: 1-1/4'0D % 10 % 1'L 1
g WOD0456E-01 Whes! Linkage, Right Wing, Right Center 1
g WCDD4524-01 Adjustable Fin Bracket YI 1

74


Adobe 2
Stamp

Adobe 2
Stamp

Adobe 2
Stamp

Adobe 2
Stamp

Adobe 2
Stamp


Wheel Linkage, Left Outer Wing/Left Center (AC004667-Late Build or AC004509-Early Build)

ACOD4509
TEM NO. | PART NUMBER: DESCRIFTION QTy.
1 PRIGEEC] MK FE 1
F] ROV 045 Hex 5ot G5 0,375 18225 1 —
3 ROII0113 Ut e, Grode 5. 11747 IF 3 \L«',\r
4 RO£10104 Mut, Hylon insert Lock. Grade 2, 3814 IF NE 1 4\.\—
5 05 0215 Aol Momer. | 25x 25 1 Note: Adjustable Pln
§ RO410013 Lock Wazher, Spiit. F. 1.257, Medum 1 .
I T Busting Conner T-/&00 X110 11 i Brackets are unique to the
8 WCH04E 9 Caster Wheel Linkoge Bor Main 1 . .
T wewiE Reiatatie P Srocke? 1 different versions of Wheel

Linkage

Early Build
’ Version

Late Build Version

T 7

A

WS

by \!/ #

DETAIL A
SCALE1:6
I o]
MEM M2, | PART MUMBER CESCRIPTION Y.

1 PR104801 Fim: 1" = -7 /8" 1
2 FOT 10423 Hex Bolf: S5 0375 1640 2.25 1
3 ROZ10113 Mutf, Hex, Grode 5 1-1/4-F IF 2
4 FO410104 Blut, Mylon Insert Lock, Grode 2, 3/8-18 IF ME 1
4] ROS10213 Aot Washer 1. 25x 2.5 1
B ROS30013 Lock Waosher, Spit, YIE, 1-1/4° Heawy 1
7 RE1010004 Bushing, Connex: 1-1/4'00Dx 10 < 1L 1
2 WCDD4467-01 Wheel linkage, L=ft Wing, Left Centar 1
8 WODDE24-01 Adjusfoble Fin Brocket I 1

75


Adobe 2
Stamp

Adobe 2
Stamp

Adobe 2
Stamp

Adobe 2
Stamp

Adobe 2
Stamp


Wheel Linkage, Right Inner Wing (AC004668-Late Build or AC0045410-Early Build)

Note: Adjustable Pin

TEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTON QTyY.

NQ.
1 PR104401 Pim: 1" x 3-7/8" 1
2 RO110423 Hex Bot: GI0.375 14x 225 1
3 RO310M13 Mut, Hex, Gradle 5, 1-1/4-7 IF 2
4 RO410104 Nut, Nylon Inserl Loce, Grade 2, 3/8"-14 IF NE 1
5 ROSI0213 Flat Washer: .25 x2.5 1
6 ROAI0013 Lozk Washer, Split, ZF, 125", Medium 1
7 R1010004 Bushing, Connex: 1-1/4'COx 1"D x 1"L 1
8 WC04520 Caster Wheel linkage Arm-Wing 1
9 WCD04524 Adjustable Pin Bracket 1

Brackets are unique to the
different versions of Wheel
Linkage

Late Build Version

Early Build
Version

TER M. | PART MUMBER DESCRIFTION ST
1 PR104501 Pim: 172 378" i
2 RO 10423 Hesx Bolt: S5 0375 162,25 1
3 EO310113 Mut, Hex, Grode 5, 1-1f4-F IF 2
4 EO410104 Mut, Mylon insert Lock, Grode 2, 3/8-16 ZF ME i
5 EOS10213 Aot Waosher 125225 i
& ROS30013 Lock Washer, Spit, YIF, 1-1/4" Heawy i
v RE1010004 Bushing, Connes: 1-1/4'00x 1"IC = 1L 1
2 WCD04524-01 Adjustable Pin Bracket YI 1
g WODD4482-01 Wheel Linkage, Right Inner Wing 1

76


Adobe 2
Stamp

Adobe 2
Stamp

Adobe 2
Stamp

Adobe 2
Cross-Out

Adobe 2
Cross-Out

Adobe 2
Stamp


Wheel Linkage, Left Inner Wing (AC004669-Late Build or AC004510-Early Build)

ITEM PART NUMBER
NG,
1 PR134401

AC004510

DESCRIPTON QTY.

Pin: 1" x 37 /8" 1
2 RO110423 Hex Boft: GE0.375 16x 225 1
3 RO3I0113 Nut. Hex, Grade §, 1-1/4"-7 IF 2
4 RO410104 Nut, Nylon Inserl Locc, Grade 2, 3/8"-16ZF NE 1
5 ROS510213 Flat 'Washer: 1.25x2.5 1
6 RO410013 Lock Washer, Spiit, 2 " MWedium 1
7 R1010004 Bushing, Connex: 1-1/4'C0x "D = T'L 1
8 WCD04520 Caster Wheel linkage Arm-Wing 1
9 WCD04524 adjustable Pin Brocket 1

Version

Early Build

Linkage

Note: Adjustable Pin
Brackets are unique to the
different versions of Wheel

Late Build Version

MEM M. | PAET MUMEBER CESCRIPTION T
1 PR104501 Pim: 1" = 378" 1
Z ROl 10423 Hex Bolt: 25 05375 162225 1
3 RO310113 Mut, Hex, Grode &, 1-1/4-7 IF s
4 RO410104 Mut, Nylon insert Lock, Grode 2, 3/8-15 IF NE 1
5 FOS10213 Aot Washer 1.25x2.5 1
& ROS30013 Lock Washer, Spit, YIF, 1-1/4" Heawy 1
7 E10710004 Bushing, Connex 1-1/4'C0 = 1"IDx 1L 1
2 W05 4-01 Adjustable Fin Bracket YT 1
g WCD04559-01 Whesl Lnkage, Left Inner Wing 1

7



Adobe 2
Stamp

Adobe 2
Stamp

Adobe 2
Stamp

Adobe 2
Stamp


Center Swivel Bracket (AC004552)

MERA M. | PART MUMBER DESCRIPTION GITY.
1 FOL30210 Bolf, HexCE, Srade 8, 1/4-20x 1" YIF SAE J427 2
2 FO131344 Bolt. Hex(E, Grade &, 1-1/4-7 2 4-5f8" YIF SAE 1429 2
2 FO410113 Fuf, Mylon Insert Lock, Grade 2, 1.25-7 IFME 2
4 FO430102 Mut, Mylon Insert Lock, Grade 8, 1/4-20 YIF HE 2
5 FOS10213 Rat Washer 1.25x 2.5 4
g FO540102 ‘Washer, YIF, UE5, 174" x 07 34" Thru-Hardened 2
7 R1502504 Ierk, Greoss: 1/58%-27 MPT 1
2 RF913001 Sign, Slow Maoving Vehicle 1
g WOO04552 Center Swivel Bracket 1

78



Adobe 2
Stamp

Adobe 2
Stamp


Outer Wing Support (AC004565)

ITEM N, | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION GQry.
1 PRAC24501 Impact Flate 1
2 ROTT10413 Bolt, HexS, Grade 5, 3/8-14 2 1-1/4" IF SAF 439 2
3 RO239455 U-Solt, Gr. 8, 3/4°-10, 5.5"x4.08"x5.5" Square YIF 2
4 RO410104 MHut, Mylon Insert Lock, Grade 2, 3/8-14 IF ME 2
2 RO43010% Mut, Mylon Insert Lock, Grade 8, 37410 YIF ME 4
[ WiZD04545 Outer Wing Support 1

79



Adobe 2
Stamp

Adobe 2
Stamp


Reflector Arm - Right (AC004655)

ITEM NO. | PART NUMEER DESCRIPTION Qry.
1 RO130820 Bolt. HexTs, Grode 8, 2/8-11 8 27 YIF SAE J427 2
2 RO4301058 Mut, Mylon Insert Lock, Grade 8, 5/8-11 YIF ME 2
3 RO540108 Washer, YIF, USS, 5/8" x 1.75" Thru-Hardened 2
4 WCDD4A55 Reflector Arm 1

80



Adobe 2
Stamp

Adobe 2
Stamp


Reflector Arm - Left (AC004656)

ITEM NO. | PART NUMBER DESCRIFTION Qry.
1 ROT130820 Bolt. HexTs, Grode 8, 5811 27 YIF SAE 1427 2
2 RO430108 Hut, Mylom Insert Lock, Grade 8, 5/8-11 YZIF ME 2
3 RO540108 Washer, YIF, US3, 5/8" x 1.75" Thru-Hardened 2
4 WCD04854 Reflector Amn 1

81


Adobe 2
Stamp

Adobe 2
Stamp


Front Transport Support Arm (AC003721-01)

ITEM NO. | PART MUBBER DESCRIPTION QY.
1 FRICA01 Fin: 1" x 3-7/8" 1
2 PR104402 Pin 17 x &1/4 1
3 RO110423 Hex Bolt: G5 0.375 14 % 2.25 2
4 RO410104 Mut, Mylon Insert Lock, Grade 2, 3/8-14 IF NE 2
a2 R1010004 Bushing, Connex: 1-1/4"00D = 110 x 1L 1
6 WCD03721-01 Front Transportation Suppart Am 1

82




Outer Wing Linkage Lever (AC004609)

ITEM NO. | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION ary.
1 PE204514 Washer Spocer 4
2 FE204403 Fin Busning {1.2710D x 1.25°0) 1
3 PR124409 Fin 1-1/4" = 2-7/3" 1
4 ROT 10430 Solt, HexTs, Grade 5. 3/8-14 x 53" IF SAE 1429 1
3 RO410104 Mut, Mylon Insert Lock, Grade 2, 3/8-14 IF ME 1
L R1012503 Bushimg: 1-1/2°20 x 1-1/41D % 1L [S23-2024-18) 3
T R1413001 External Retaining Ring 1,154 1D 2
& WCOO4454 TAp Lever 1

83



Adobe 2
Stamp

Adobe 2
Stamp




Adobe 2
Stamp


Outer Wing Linkage Tower - Right (AC004652)

ITEM NO. | PART MUMBER DESCRIPTION Qry.
1 FRI34504 Fin 1-1/4" x 7-3/4" 1
2 FRI34507 Fin 1-1/4" x 814" 2
3 FRI34505 Fin 1-1/4" % 8-1/2" 1
4 RO110420 Bolt, HewZS, Grade 5, 3/8-16 13" IF SAE 1429 3
3 RO1304620 Bolt. HewCs, Grade 8, 1/2-13 %3 YIF SAE J429 1
5] RO410104 Mut, Mylon Insert Lock, Grode 2, 3/8-14 IF ME 3
T RO4301048 Mut, Mylon Insert Lock, Grade 8, 1/2-13 YIF NE 1
4 ROS10213 Flat Washer: 1.25% 2.5 2
9 R1012503 Bushing: 1-1/2°C0 x 1-1/410 x 1L [(S251-2024-18) 2
10 WCD04852 Right Cuter Wing Linkags Towser 1
11 WCDO4553 Linkage Tower Roller 1

85



Adobe 2
Stamp




Adobe 2
Stamp


Outer Wing Linkage Tower - Left (AC004651)

ITEM NO. | PART NUMBER DESCRIFTION ary.

1 PR124404 Fin 1-1/4" = 7-3/4"

2 PR1.24507 Fin 1-1/4" x &-1/4 2
3 PR124505 Fin 1-1/4" x 8172 1
4 RO110430 Bolf, HexCS, Grade 5, 3/8-14 x 3" IF SAE J429 3
5 RO130830 Bolt. HexCS, Grode 8, 1/2-13 x 37 YIF SAE 1429 1
g RO410704 Mut, Mylon Insert Lock, Grade 2, 3/3™-14 IF MNE 3
7 RO430104 Mut, Mylon Insert Lock, Grade 3, 1/2-13 YIF ME 1
g ROS10213 Flat Washer: 1.25x2.5 2
g R1012503 Bushing: 1-1/2°C0 x 1-1/4"1D = 1L [S251-2024-148) 2
10 WICD04451 Left Quter Wing Linkage Tower 1
1 WICD044853 Linkage Tower Raoller 1

87



Adobe 2
Stamp


Outer Wing Linkage Bar (AC004660)

ITEM NO. FART HUMBER DESCRIFTION Qry.
1 FE184401 Roller Bushing (1.27710 x 3°1) 1
2 RO110430 Bolf, HewCs, Grode 5, 3/8-14 x 3" IF SAE 1429 1
3 RO410104 Mut, Mylon Insert Lock, Grade 2, 3/8-146 IF NE 1
4 E1012503 Bushing: 1-1/2720 x 1-1/4"1D = 1L [(2251-2024-18) 4
3 WOD0S40 Left Wing Tower Linkage 1
il WCD04441 Cuter Wing Unkage Bar Fin 1

88



Adobe 2
Stamp

Adobe 2
Stamp


Harrow Spring Assembly (AC004525)

TEM WM. | PART MUMBER CESCRIPTION Y.
1 P2134501 Harronw Slider Tube (171D x 11.51) 1
2 PROC45ZT Homrow Spring Cup 1
2 PRDC4530 Haorronw Spring Cup 1
4 FOS10030 Cyinder Fin 1
5 FO310311 Mut, Jam, Srade A, 17-8 IF 2
& FO430111 Mut, Mylon Insert Lock, Grade 8, 1"-8 YIF ME 1
7 RO5302117 Washer, LT, YIF, SAE, 1"x 2.0007 General Purpose 1
2 ROeE3001 Epring, Shonk Inside 1
g RE1&13800 Cotter Pin 2.5 20 2

10 WCD04528 Harmow Sprirg Shaft 1

89


Adobe 2
Stamp

Adobe 2
Stamp


Harrow Lever Assembly (AC004616-01)

MERA WS, | PART MUNBER DESCRIFTION Y.
1 FO130418 Hex Bolt: G2 0L5-13x1.75 1
2 FO130435 Hex Bolt: GE 05 13x3.5 1
2 FO410104 Mut, Mylon nsert Lock, Grode 2, 1/2°-13 IF NE 2
4 ROS10208 Waszher, LT, IF, 3AE 5/8"x 1.212" General Purpose 2
5 FOS40104 Washer, YIF, UE5, 1/27 x 1375 Thru-Hardenesd 2
& FOB0E025-01 SN & = 2102 Blotted Spring Pin Zinc 1
v ROB0E£01-01 Haorrow Adjustrnent Fir: 578" x 4° 1
2 FO201030 Compression Speing: 0BSOD 2 3L YL 1

FFR02014 Flot Erd Grip, Red: 025002 1-1/4"x & 1
10 WCDo4447-02 Hamoww adjustment kandle 1

90



Adobe 2
Stamp

Adobe 2
Stamp


Harrow Assembly, Right Main Frame and Right Inner Wing, 3-Row (AC004559)

ITEM NC. | FART MUMBER DESCRIFTION Qry.
1 ACO04525 Harrow Sring 1
2 ACD0441 501 Horroner Assemizly, 3 Row 1
3 FPOZ4534 Harrowy Bracing 1
4 FRIC1S501-01 Basket & Hamrow Fin: 17 x 5-3/4" 2
5 RO110423 Hex Bolt: =5 0.5375 16 2.25 2
[i] RO130815 Bolt. HexTE, Grade & 1/2-13x 1.5" YIF SAF 1429 1
T RO130440 Bolt. HexCS, Grade 8, 1/2-146x 4 YIF SAE 1427 1
o RO4T0104 Mut, Mylon Insert Lock, Grade 2, 37814 IF ME 2
9 RO410108 Hut, Mylon Insert Lock, Grade 2, 1/2-13 ZF ME 2
10 EOSTOT08 Washer: 0825 x 1.750 2
11 R1010005 Bushing: 1-1/4"C0 x 1"ID = 1L [S25-1620-148] 4
12 WICD04573 55, &5 ft Harrow Frame: Maoin & Wing 1

91



Adobe 2
Stamp

Adobe 2
Stamp


Harrow Assembly, Left Main Frame and Left Inner Wing, 3-Row (AC004558)

ITEM NO. | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QY.
1 AC004525 Harrow Spring 1
2 AC004481501 Haorrowr Assemibly. 3 Row 1
3 FPO34534 Harrow Bracing 1
4 PR101501-01 Basket & Hamrow Fin: 17 x 5-3/4" 2
5 RO110423 Hex Bolt: G5 0375 14 2.25 2
6 RO130515 Bolt. Hex(Cs, Grade 8, 1/2-13 x 1.5" YIF SAE 1429 1
T RO130440 Bolt. HexTS, Grade 5, 1/2-14 % 47 YIF SAE J429 1
8 RO410104 Mut, Mylon Insert Lock, Grade 2, 3814 IF NE 2
9 RO410108 Mut, Mylon Insert Lock, Grade 2, 1/2-13 ZF ME 2
10 ROST10104 Washer: 0.625 x 1.750 2
11 R1010005 Bushing: 1-1/4"C0 x 1"ID = 1L (G2511520-148) 4
12 WCD04a57 2 55, &5 ft Harrow Frame: Main & Wing 1

92



Adobe 2
Stamp

Adobe 2
Stamp


Harrow Assembly, Right Outer Wing, 3-Row (AC004620)

ITEM NO. | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION GITY.
1 ACDO4525 Harrow Sprng 1
2 ACD0441 9401 3 Fow Harrow 1
2 FROZ4524 Harrow Brocing 1
4 PR101501-01 Baskest & Hamrow Finc 17 x 5-3/4 2
g EOT 10425 Bolt, Hex T3S, Grade &, 308-16x 2-1/2" IF SAE 1429 2
g FO130415 Baolt. HexeTS, Grade B, 1/2-13x 1.5 YIF SAE 1429 1
7 FO130440 Baolt. HeeTS, Grade 8, 172152 4" YIF BAE 1427 1
2 FO410104 Mut, Mylon Inssrt Lock, Grade 2, 3/8-15 IFHE 2
g FO410104 Mut, Mylon Inssrt Lock, Grade 2, 1/2-13IFKHE 2
10 RFOS10104 Washer, LT, IF, UES, 1/2"x 1.375" Seneral Purpose 2
1 E1010005 Bushimg: 1-1/4"00 ¢ 1"00x 1°L (G251 14820-14) 4
12 WCDD4572 Howrorwe Frarne: Wing 1

93



Adobe 2
Stamp

Adobe 2
Stamp


Harrow Assembly, Left Outer Wing, 3-Row (AC004618)

ITEM NO. | PART MUMBER DESCRIPTION QY.
1 ACDD4E2E5 Harow Spring 1
2 ACD044519-01 3 Bowe Harrowe Assemibly: 12 1
2 PPI34524 Harrow Brocing 1
4 PR101501-01 Bocket & Hamow Finc 17 x 5-3/4 2
3 RO 10425 Bolt, Hexw TS, Grode &, 3518 x 2-1/2" IF BAE 1429 2
& EON20415 Baolt. HexeTE, Grade B, 1/2-13x 1.5 YIF SAE 1427 1
v EON 20440 Baolt. HexTS, Grade 8, 1/2-14x 4" YIF BAE 1427 1
2 EO410104 MNut, Mylon Insert Lock, Grade 2, 378-14 IF ME 2
g EO410104 MNut, Mylon Insert Lock, Grade 2, 172-13 IF ME 2
10 EOS10134 Woasher 0.425x 1.750 2
11 ET1O10005 Bushing: 1-1/4"'00x 1"ID x 1"L (25 1420-14) 4
12 WCDD4EFT 85 fi Homow Frome: Wing 1

94



Adobe 2
Stamp

Adobe 2
Stamp


DETAIL A
SCALET : 1



Adobe 2
Stamp

Adobe 2
Stamp

Adobe 2
Stamp

Adobe 2
Stamp


Harrow, 10', 3-Row (AC004615-01)

Note: All Replacement Tubes will be Punched (early build tubes were drilled)

Punched Tubin

[ Drilled Tubing] [(Current)

)

r

(

L

™

[0
| 58
; . Ty

P 1
|l‘_:_1,;.
Drilled Tobing Hardware
ITEM MO, | PART DESCRIPTION
MUMEBER
1 FBOS1001 Bushing, Tine
2 RO130640 Bolf. Grade 8. 1/2-13x 47
3 RO41010& | Nut, Nylon Insert Lock, Grade
2 113

ITEM NO. | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTy.
1 ACO04616-00 Harrow Lever 1
2 PE244£01-01 2 Bow Harow Bar: 107 3
3 PE3S4401 Locking Collar {2710 = 1-3/8"1) 3
4 FPO14502 12" Harrow Tine Retainer T
a3 FPO345354 Harrow Brocing 1
6 FPO3453% Haorrow Brocing 1
T PPO4£404-01 Harrow Bar Plate 1
o PPO44405 I-Row Hamow Linkage Bar 1
] ROT10&835-01 Bolt, W-SHLDE, Ced. 52 172" x 33747 YIF 30
10 EO1305815 Bolt. HexCs, Grade &, 1/2-13 % 1.5" YIF SAE 1429 2
11 EO1305158 Hex Bolt: &8 0.5-13x1.75 2
12 RO130440 Baolt. HexZ5, Grade 5, 1/2-14x 4 YIF SAE 1427 2
13 RO130845 Bolt. HexC3, Grade 8, 17/2-13 x 4.57 YIF SAE Ja2¥ 3
14 RO130320 Baolt. HexCS, Grode 8, 5/8-11 w2 YIF SAE 1429 4
15 EO410104 Mut, Mylon Insert Lock, Grade 2, 1/2-13 IF ME 9
16 RO430108 Mut, Mylon Insert Lock, Grade 8, 5/8-11 YIFME 4
17 REOST10104 Washer, LC, ZF, US3, 1/2 % 1.375 General Purposs
13 ReR30001 Horrow Tine: 127, 0542 X 24" l=g 15
18 WCD04845 Harrow Adjusiment Flate 1
20 WICD0d444 Harrow Adjustrment Bracket 2

96



Adobe 2
Stamp

Adobe 2
Stamp

Adobe 2
Stamp


Harrow, 12, 3-Row (AC004619-01) - Outer Wing

DETAIL A
SCALE1:12

DETAIL C
SCALE T : 14

DETAILB ©
SCALE 1 :8


Adobe 2
Stamp

Adobe 2
Stamp

Adobe 2
Stamp

Adobe 2
Stamp


Harrow, 12, 3-Row (AC004619-01) - Outer Wing

Note: All Replacement Tubes will be Punched (early build tubes were drilled)

Punched Tubi
Drilled Tubing [(é"[?rcreit) Y '”g]

Drilled Tubing Hardware
FART DESCRIPTION
MUMBER

PBEOS1001 Bushing, Tine
RO130440 Bolt, Grade 8, 1/2-153x 4"

RO41010& | Mut, Hylon Insert Lock, Grade

2, 113

E/Iatch hardware with buila

ITEMS WO, | PART HUMBER DESCRIPTION QY.
1 ACT04ET £-01 Harrow Lever 1
2 PE244403-02 3 Row Homow Pipe: 12 3
2 PE354401 Locking Collar (310 x 1-3/81 3
4 PPO14502 12" Harrow Tine Retainer i
g PPI34534 Harrow Brocing 1
g PPO34537 Harrow Brocing 1
7 FRI44604-01 Harrow Bar Plate 1
2 FPRI44805 FRow Homow Linkoge Bor 1
g FO1 10433401 Boit, W-SHLDR, Grd. 5 12" 2 3-3/4" YIF 36
10 FO130415 Baolt. HexCS, Srade 8, 1/2-13 2 1.5 YIF ZAE 14272 2
11 EON20413 Hex Bolf: &8 0.5-13x1.75 3
12 RO 20440 Baolt. HexT5, Grade B, 1/2-14x 4" YIF BAE 1427 2
13 0120445 Balt. HexTE, Grade B, 17213 x 4.5 YIF SAE 1427 3
14 FONA0820 Baolt. HexT5, Grade B, 578°-11 x 2" YIF BAE 1427 4
15 EO410104 Mut, Bylon Inssrt Lock, Grade 2, 1/2-132 IF ME a7
li FO430108 kut, Mylon Insert Lock, Grade 8, 57811 YZIF ME
17 EOS10104 Waosher, LT, IF, UES, 1/2"x 1.375" General Purpose
18 RF230001 Harrow Tine: 127, 0582 X 287 leg 12
18 WCDD4445 Harrow Adjusirnent FPlate

20 WCDD4448 Harrow Adjusirment Bracket 2

98



Adobe 2
Stamp

Adobe 2
Stamp

Adobe 2
Stamp


Harrow Assembly, Right Main Frame and Right Inner Wing, 4-Row (AC003704)

ITEM NO. | PART NUMEER DESCRIPTION QY.
1 ACO03703-01 Harrow Assemily, 4 Row 1
2 ACDD4525 Harrow Spring 1
3 PR101501-01 Basket & Harrow Pin: 17 x 5-3/4" 2
4 RO110425 Bolt, HexCs, Grade 5, 3/8"-16 x 2-1/2" IF SAE 1429 2
3 RO410104 MNut, Mylon Insert Lock, Grade 2, 3/8™-14 ZF ME 2
B R1010005 Bushing: 1-1/4"0D x "D x 1L (Q251-1620-14) 4
7 WZ004573 55, 65 ft Harow Frame: Main & Wing 1

99



Adobe 2
Stamp

Adobe 2
Stamp


Harrow Assembly, Left Main Frame and Left Inner Wing, 4-Row (AC003702)

/ ?“\//“((\(*?- €
N

:
it (-
3

[
/_

ITEM NO. | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QY.
1 ACO03703-01 Harrow Assembly, 4 Row 1
2 ACO04525 Harrow Spring 1
3 FRI01507-01 Basket & Hamrow Pin: 1" x 3-3/4" 2
4 ROT10425 Bolt, HexCs, Grade 5, 3/8-16 x 2-1/2" IF SAE 1429 2
) RO410104 Mut, Mylen Insert Lock, Grade 2, 3/8-16 IF MNE 2
<} R1010005 Bushing: 1-1/4"0D = 1"ID = 1"L [@251-1620-14) 4
7 WCD04572 55, &5 ft Harrow Frame: Main & Wing 1

100



Adobe 2
Stamp

Adobe 2
Stamp


Harrow Assembly, Right Outer Wing, 4-Row (AC004629)

ITEM NO. | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION GITY.
1 ACD0ATIE00 12§t Harrow Azzerrioly, 4 Row 1
2 ACDO4525 Harrow Sprng 1
2 PR101501-01 Bosist & Hamrow Finc 17 x 5-3/4 2
4 EON 10425 Bolt, HexT35, Grode &, 30816 2-1/2" IF SAE 1427 2
5 EO410104 Mut, Mylon Insert Lock, Grade 2, 308-14 IF ME 2
3] ET1010005 Bushing: 1-1/4"00 ¢ 1700 1°L (G251 14520-14) 4
v WCD04578 85 fi Howrowe Frarme: Wing 1

101



Adobe 2
Stamp

Adobe 2
Stamp


Harrow Assembly, Left Outer Wing, 4-Row (AC004628)

G

: [ =g
Sl
l‘%ﬂ @,

ITEM NO. | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION G&TY.
1 ACD0ATIE-O] 1 2§t Harrow Azsermioly, 4 Row 1
2 ACDI452E Harrow Spring 1
2 FPPO34524 Harrow Brocing 1
4 PR101501-01 Bosket & Hamow Pinc 17 x 5-3/4 2
] EOT 10425 Bolt, Hew TS, Grode &, 308-186x 2-1/2" IF SAE 14279 2
i) EOT20415 Baolt. HexCTS, Grade B, 17213 x 1.5 YIF SAE 1427 1
T EO1.20440 Baolt. HeTS, Crade B, 1/2-14x 4" YIF SAE 1429 1
2 EO410104 Mut, Mylon Inssrt Lock, Grade 2, 378-14 IF ME 2
g EO410104 Mut, Mylon Inssrt Lock, Grade 2, 1/2-13 IF ME 2

10 FOS10104 Washer 04252 1.750 2
11 E1O10005 Bushing: 1-1/4"'00 x 1"ID x 1"L (25 14620-14) 4
12 WICDD4ETT &5 ft Howrow Frarme: Wing 1

102



Adobe 2
Stamp

Adobe 2
Stamp


Harrow, 10', 4-Row (AC003703-01)

DETAIL A
SCALET:12

DETAIL C
SCALET:18

DETAIL B @
SCALE T :10

103


Adobe 2
Stamp

Adobe 2
Stamp

Adobe 2
Stamp

Adobe 2
Stamp


Harrow, 10', 4-Row (AC003703-01)

Note: All Replacement Tubes will be Punched (early build tubes were drilled)

. . Punched Tubin
Drilled Tubing (Current)

]

G/Iatch hardware with buila

[0
i b

ke
s b
|l‘_:_1,;.
Drilled Tobing Hardware
ITEM MO, | PART DESCRIPTION
MUMEBER
1 FBOS1001 Bushing, Tine
2 RO130640 Bolf. Grade 8. 1/2-13x 47
3 RO41010& | Nut, Nylon Insert Lock, Grade
2 113

ITEM NO. | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION Qry.
1 ACO04616-01 Harrow Lever 1
2 FB243706-01 10ft 4 Row Harrow Fipe 4
3 PB354401 Locking Collar (3"1D x 1-3/8") 4
4 FFOT4502 12" Harrow Tine Eetainer 5
] FRO33708 Bar, Linkage. 4-Row Harrow 1
6 PPO34534 Harrow Bracing 1
7 FPO3453% Harrow Bracing 1
8 PPO43701-01 4 Row Outer Plate 1
9 RO1104638-01 Bolt, W-SHLDR, Grd. 5: 1/2" x 3-3/4" YIF 40
10 RO130615 Bolt, HexCS, Grade 8, 1/2-13 = 1.5" YIF SAE J427 2
11 RO130518 Hex Bolt: G8 0.5-13x1.75 4
12 RO130640 Bolt. HexC3, Grade 8, 1/2-16 x 4" YIF SAE J429 2
13 RO130645 Bolt, HexCs, Grade 8, 1/2-13 x 4.5" YIF SAE J427 4
14 RO130820 Bolt. HexC3, Grade 8, 5/8"-11 x 2" YIF SAE J429 4
13 RO410108 Mut, Nylon Insert Lock, Grade 2, 1/2"-13 IF ME 53
16 RO430108 MNut, Mylon Insert Lock, Grade 8, 5/8-11 YIF NE
17 ROS10108 Washer, LC, ZF, USS, 172" x 1.375" General Furpose
18 R7%930001 Harrow Tine: 12", 0.562 X 248" leg 20
19 WC003705 Harrow Adjustment Plate 1

20 WCO04644 Hamrow Adjustment Bracket 3

104



Adobe 2
Stamp

Adobe 2
Stamp

Adobe 2
Stamp


Harrow, 12, 4-Row (AC003735-01) - Outer Wing

DETAIL A
SCALE 1 :12

DETAIL C
SCD;EIT?lIL:B1D SCALE1:18

105


Adobe 2
Stamp

Adobe 2
Stamp

Adobe 2
Stamp

Adobe 2
Stamp


Harrow, 10", 4-Row (AC003732-01) - Right Outer Wing

Note: All Replacement Tubes will be Punched (early build tubes were drilled)

Punched Tubin
(Current)

[Drilled Tubing] [

,_g]

) é Ei A f_.
F | il
'\_::!',«'
Dirilled Tubing Hardware
TEM WO, | PART DESCRIPTION
MUMBER
1 FEOS1001 Bushing. Tine
RO130440 Golt, Grade 8, 1/2-13x 4"
3 RO41010& | Nut, Nylon Insert Lock, Grade
2, /2413

ITEM NO. | PART NUMBER DESCRIFTION QY.
1 ACDO441 6-01 Harrow Lewver 1
2 PE243702-1 12§t 4 Row Homow Fipe 4
3 PE3E450] Locking Collar (310 % 1-3/21) 4
4 FPO14502 12" Harrow Tine Retainer i
& PROZITOL Bar, Linkage. 4-Fow Hamow 1
& PPO34534 Harrow Bracing 1
7 PPO34537 Harrow Bracing 1
2 FRO45701-01 4 Rowe Outer Plate 1
g EOT 10633401 Bodt, W-SHLDR, Ced. &0 102" 2 3-3/4" YIF 43
10 FO120415 Baolt. HexTS, Grade B, 1/2-13x 1.5 YIF SAE 1427 2
11 EOT20413 Heox Bolf: &8 0.5-13x1.75 4
12 01204540 Baolt. HexTS, rade &, 1/2-15x 4" YIF SAE 1427 2
13 FO1204545 Baolt. HexTS, Grade B, 1/2-13x 4.5 YIF ZAE 1427 4
14 FO120E20 Baolt. HexTS, rade &, 5F8°-11 x 2" YIF SAE 1429 4
15 FO4T01 34 Mut, Mylon Imsert Lock, Srade 2, 1/2-13IF ME el
18 RO430105 Mut, Mylon Insert Lock, Grade 8, 578-11 YIF ME
17 RFOST0T 34 Washer, LT, IF, UES, 1/2"x 1,375 General Purpose
18 RFFI000 Harow Tine: 12, 0542 X 287 leg 24
18 WODDATOE Harrow Adjusiment Plate

20 WCDD454E Haomrow Adjusirnent Broacket 3

106



Adobe 2
Stamp

Adobe 2
Stamp

Adobe 2
Stamp


Trail Hitch (AC003700)

| v |
DETAIL C ' | I
SCALE 1:25 | |' '

107


Adobe 2
Stamp

Adobe 2
Stamp

Adobe 2
Stamp


Trail Hitch (AC003700)

MEM W, | PART MUMBER CESCRIPTION GTY.
1 FBI12370 Fin Bushing - Boli 4
Z PR134517 Fim: 1-1/4" x 2-3/4" 2z
2 PR134802 Fin 1-1/4" = &° 2
4 EO1 10430 Bclt, HexCE, Grode 5, 3/8-14x 3 IF SAE 1427 5
5 EO130208 Bolt, HexCE, Grode B, 1/4-20x 3047 YIF SAE J427 2
&) EOI31120 Baolt. HexTE, Grade 5, 17-8 2 8" YIF SAE 1427 2
7 RO237455 U-Bodt, Gr. 8, 3410, 5.5x4.06"5.5" Sguare YIF 4
2 EO33010% Mut, Hex, Grade 8, 304°-10 YIF ZAE JF%5 2
g EO410104 Mut, Mylon nsert Lock, Grode 2, 3/8-18 IF ME 5
10 EO430111 Mut, Mylon Insert Lock, Grade B, 18 YIFME 2
11 RO530211 ‘Washer, LT, YIF, 5AE, 1"x 2,000 Genercl Purpose 4
12 ROS40102 Washer, YIF, UE5, 174 x 0734 Thru-Hardened 2
13 RO&20007 Lock Washer, 3pit, YIF, 3/4", High Alloy Medivm 2
14 EOS10&01 Fin, Cleviz, Eafety Chain: 1" x & 1
15 E1&17251 Cotter Fin QL1875 x 1.5 i
18 EFRO1003 Hifch, Pintle, Cof 3 - 2 on 3" Holes 1
17 EFP 13001 Sign, Slow Moving Vehicle 1
18 WiC0o03Tar Tail Hitch 1
16 WiC003T0e Tail Hitch Support

20 WCD0E70e Tail Hitch Denauser Clavis

108



Adobe 2
Stamp

Adobe 2
Stamp


Mud Scraper, Right Main Frame (AC004589) With U-bolts (Early Build)

r\aleeek

ITEM MO, | PART NUMBER DESCRIFTION Qry.
1 P540£500 SC Blads, Bavelled: 1/2"'x 4'x 13.5" 2
2 RO232458 U-Bolt /4™-10x 575" x 405" x 575" 2
3 RO338005-01 Mut, Hex, Grade 8, 5/2-11 Seroted Flange Zinc &
4 RO43010%9 Mut, Mylon Insert Lock, Grade 8, 3/4-10 YIF ME 4
5 RO540209 Washer, YIF, SAE, 3/4" x 1.500" Thru-Hardened 4
il ROF30820-01 Baolt, Comiage, &8, 5/8-1122°Y1 G
T WCD0458% Rear Axle Scraper 1

109



Adobe 2
Stamp

Adobe 2
Stamp

Adobe 2
Stamp


Mud Scraper, Right Main Frame (AC004589) Bolt On (Late Build)

|ﬁ999|§

ITEM NO. | PART NUMBER DESCRIFTION Qry.
1 P3404500 3 Blade, Bevelled: 1/2"x4"x 135 2
2 ROT30955 Bolt. HexCS, Grade 8, 3/4-10x 51727 YIF SAE J427 4
3 RO335008-01 mut, Hex, Grade 8, 5811 Seroted Flange Zinc B
4 RO43010% Mut, Mylon Insert Lock, Grade 8, 2/4-10YIF ME 4
3 RO540209 Washer YIF, SAE, 3/4" x 1.500" Thru-Hardened G
Li] RO730820-01 Bolt, Comoge, &8, H8-1122°Y1 &
T WCD0458% Rear &xle Scraper 1

110




Mud Scraper, Left Main Frame (AC004588) With U-bolts (Early Build)

ITEM NO. | PART NUMBER DESCRIFTION GTY.
1 P3404500 3C Blode, Bevelled: 1/2"x 4" x 13.5° 2
2 RO2374558 U-Bolt: 3/4-10x 575" x 4.06" x 575" 2
3 RO338008-01 Mut, Hex, Grode 8. 5/8-11 Seroted Flange Zinc G
4 RO4Z010%9 Hut, Mylon Insert Lock, Grode 8, 2/4-10 YIF NE 4
2 ROS40209 Washer YIF, SAE, 374" x 1.500" Thru-Hardenad 4
i1 ROFI0820-01 Bolt, Comage, G5, 5/8-11x2° YL &
T WCD04588 Rear Axle Bcropsr 1

111




Mud Scraper, Left Main Frame (AC004588) Bolt On (Late Build)

ITEM NO. | PART NUMBER DESCRIFTION Qry.
1 P5404500 5C Blade, Bevelled: 1/2'x 4'x 13.5" 2
2 RO130955 Bolt. HewiZs, Grade 8, 3/4-10x 51727 YIF SAE J42F 4
3 RO338008-01 Mut, Hex, Grode 8, 5/8-11 Semrated Flange Iinc &
4 RO430109 Mut, Mylon Insert Lock, Grads 8, 3/4-10 YIF ME 4
2 ROS4020% Washer YIF, SAE, 3/4" x 1.500" Thru-Hardenad ]
G RO730820-01 Bolt, Comiage, G8, 581122 Y1 &
T WICD04538 Rear Axle Scraper 1

112




Mud Scraper, Right Inner Wing (AC004595) With U-bolts (Early Build)

ITEM NO. | PART NUMBER DESCRIFTION QryY.
1 ACO0ETE0 Walking Axle Limiter Bushing 1
2 F5404500 3 Blads, Bevelled: 1/2"x 4" x 135" 2
3 RO239458 U-Bolt: 3/4-10x 575" x 408" x 575" 2
4 RO33&008-01 Mut, Hex, Grode 8, 57811 Serrcted Flonge finc &
3 RO43010% Mut, Nylon Insert Lock, Grade &, 3/4-10 YIF ME 4
6 ROS40209 Washer YIF, SAE, 3/4" x 1.500" Thru-Hardenaed 4
T ROF30520-01 Carrioge Bolf, Grode 8, 5/8-11 x 27 YZ B
5} WCD04595 Rear Axle Scraper 1

113




Mud Scraper, Right Inner Wing (AC004595) Bolt On (Late Build)

ITEM MO. | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QY.
1 ACDO3TED Walking Axle Limiter Bushing 1
2 P5404500 SC Blads, Bavellsd: 1/2"x 4" x 13.5" 2
3 RO130%55 Bolt. Hewls, Grade 8, 3/4-10 % 51727 YIF SAE J427 4
4 RO338008-01 Mut, Hex, Grode 8, 5/8-11 Serated Flange Iinc B
3 RO430109 Mut, Mylon Insert Lock, Grade 8, 3/4-10 YIF ME 4
L ROS4020F Washer, YIF, SAE, 3/4" x 1.500" Thru-Hardened G
7 ROF30820-01 Carmiages Bolt, Grade 8 5/8-11x 2 Y2 B
a8 WCo045%5 Rear Axle Scraper 1

114




Mud Scraper, Left Inner Wing (AC004594) With U-bolts (Early Build)

(4

N
\_

ITEM NO. | PART NUBEBER DESCRIFTION Qry.
1 ACO037E0 Walking ALxde Limiter Bushing 1
2 F5404500 5 Blade, Bevelled: 1/2"x 4" x 13.5" 2
3 ROZ37455 U-Bolf: 2/4-10x 575" x 406" x 575" 2
4 ROE35008-01 Mut, Hex, Grode 8, 5/8°-11 Sercted Flange Zinc &
=] RO43010% Hut, Hylon Insert Lock, Grade 8, 3/4™-10 YIF ME 4
6 ROS4020% Washer, YIF, SAE, 374" x 1.500" Thru-Hardened 4
7 RO730820-01 Bolt, Comiags, S8, 5211 22°Y1 &
(5] WCDD4574 Rear fuxle Scroper 1

115




Mud Scraper, Left Inner Wing (AC004594) Bolt On (Late Build)

ITEM NC. | PART NUMBER DESCRIFTION Qry.
1 ACD037E0 Walking fuxle Limiter Bushing 1
2 F5404500 3C Blade, Bevelled: 1/2"x 4" x 13.5 2
3 RO130855 Baolt. HewZs, Grade 8, 3/4-10% 51727 YIF SAE J42% 4
4 ROE38008-01 Mut, Hex, Grode 8, 5/8-11 Serroted Flange Zinc &
5 RO43010% Mut, Nylon Insert Lock, Grade 8, 2/4-10 YIF ME 4
Li] ROS40209 Washer, YIF, SAE, 3/4" x 1.500" Thru-Hardened i
T RO730820-01 Bolt, Camiags, G5, 5M8-11x22"Y1 ]
4 WCD04554 Rear Axle Scraper 1

116




Mud Scraper, Right Outer Wing (AC004592)

D <
ra _'\I
\~J )

0
e
I'\_Z,/"' ﬂ

£

1]

ITEM MO, | PART NUMBER DESCRIFTION QY.
1 FPOS4420 Wheel Scraper Mounfing Flafe 1
2 P5404500 3C Blade, Bevelled: 1/2"x 4" x 1257 1
3 RO130%55 Bolt. HewZs, Grade 8, 3/4-10 % 5-1/2° YIF SAE J427 4
4 RO335008-01 Mut, Hex, Grode 8, 5/2-11 Saroted Flange Iinc 3
5 RO43010% MHut, Nylon Insert Lock, Grade 8, 2/4-10YIF ME 4
6 ROS4020F Washer,YZF, SAE, 3/4" x 1.500" Thru-Hardened ]
T ROF30820-01 bolt, Camiaoge, &8, 5/8-11x 2" 3
& WCD04592 Wheel Scroper 1

117




Mud Scraper, Left Outer Wing (AC004593)

Dmnmnc‘)n

-
—)

ITEM NO. | PART NUMBER DESCRIFTION GQTY.
1 PPOS44620 Wheel Scraper Mounfing Plote 1
2 P5404500 5C Blade, Bevelled: 1/2"x 4" x 13.5° 1
3 ROV1S0F5S Bolt. HewC5s, Grocde §, 3/4™-10x% 5-1/2° YIF SAE J429 4
4 RO335008-01 Mut, Hex, Grode 8, 50811 Serated Flange Zing 3
2 RO43010% Mut, Nylon Insert Lock, Grade 8, 37410 YIF ME 4
6 ROS540209 Washer, YIF, SAE, 3/4" x 1.500" Thru-Hardened 8
T ROF30820-01 Carriage Bolt, Grode 8, 5/8-11 x 2" Y] 3
o WiCD04593 Wing Single Axle Scraper 1

118




Mud Scraper, Caster - Right (AC004590)

l\ jl-_% 0
— o)
— 0

IIIP'

\ 2:}%___ £)
— T

0
£)
D_ ", )
lII
ll-
£
{8)
./

ITEM NO. | PART NUMBER DESCRIFTION GQry.
1 FPPOS441% Wheel Scraper Mounfing Flate 1
2 P5404500 SC Blade, Bavelled: /2" x 4" x 135" 1
3 RO130985 Bolt. HexCS, Grode 8, 3/4-10x 8172 YIF SAE J429 4
4 ROE35002-01 Mut, Hex, Grode 8, 5/8-11 Seroted Flange Iinc 3
] RO43010% Hut, Nylon Insert Lock, Grade 8, 3/4-10YIF ME 4
6 ROS4020F Washer YIF, SAE, 374" x 1.500" Thru-Hordened 3
7 RO730820-01 Carmiage Bolt, Grade 8, 5/83-11x2°YZ 3
i WCD04520 Caster Wheel Scraper 1

119




Mud Scraper, Caster - Left (AC004591)

)

ITEM NO. | PART NUMBER DESCRIFTION Qry.
1 PPOS441% Wheel Scraper Mounting Flate 1
2 FP5404500 32 Blade, Bavelled: 1/2"x 4" x 135" 1
3 RO130%85 Bolt. HexCs, Grode 8, 3/4™-10x 812 YIF SAE 1479 4
4 RO338008-01 Mut, Hex, Grode 8, 5/8-11 Serrcted Flange Zing 3
a3 RO43010% Mut, Mylon Insert Lock, Grade 8, 27/4-10 YIF ME 4
G ROS4020% Washer YIF, SAE, 374" x 1.500" Thru-Hardened 3
T ROF30520-01 Carriage Bolf, Grade & 5/8-11 x2"Y1 3
a WCD04521 Caster Wheel Scraper 1

120




Walking Axle Limiter Bushing (AC003750)

ITEM MC. | PART MUMBER DESCRIFTION QTY.
1 RO410104 Mut, Mylon Insert Lock, Grade 2, 3/8-14 IF ME 1
2 RPS11002 kMount lsclation: 2" x 1-5/8" 1
3 WICID03750 Walking Axle Limiter 1

121




Hydraulic Routing

— WING LIFT ROUTING
—— WHEEL LIFT ROUTING

122


Adobe 2
Stamp


Hydraulics, Wheel Lift

e =\
) A
;r - s ~\ s . I - e -’J,/J
L é gﬁ g
0 % ey 0 2 I
@ ® @ ® & ©
)
g g -
Nt N s [ — —/ Nt
Ad A5 Ad A3 AT
-
7
=50
o -
'\%_ /l I '(;?;I ;|=-
1 CYL
| —
&5 CHISEL FLEX, 1,/2" HOSES —E& A2
TEM | PARTNUMBER | LENGTH AT A8
A 2540575 24
o E2440051 13"
Pk 2440202 178" ] . 1
Ad X2440274 e FLOW& =9 L
= d
=
: . B~ (9) g
A5 24401 88 14-0 -~
Al 2440735 & -&"
AT 24401 88 140
A8 25404348 53
&5 CHISEL FLEX, WHEELS
ITEMA PART HUMBER DESCRIPTION aQny
1 R1741208-01 Cyfinder Beph. 480" 2 12 1
2 R1741207-01 Cylinder Fegh. 425" 212 1
3 RE1941206-01 Cylinder Beph. 400" 2 12 1
4 R1931205-01 Cylinder Beph. 375" =12 1
5 21731204 Cylinder Reph, 350" x 12 1
& 21931203 Cylinder Beph. 325" 212 1
i 21302001 Depth Contrcl 1
2 213020483 Elbcw, P05 Male ORFS 8 (1/27) o Male ORE B [1/27] 14
21805001 Tip. Ball, Male: 1/2" MPT
10 R1EFR011 Grips, Hose, Hydroulic: 172" NPT-Green [Fair| 1

123



Adobe 2
Stamp

Adobe 2
Stamp

Adobe 2
Stamp


Hydraulics, Wing Lift (Early Build)

o

\
R

f

|2

Detail A 45 CHISEL FLEX 3/8" HOSES Detail B

ITEM PART MUMBER LEMGTH
Bl 130372 314"
B2 E11 10345 -
B3 1110345 287
B4 1110033 -
B 21110033 -
BS 1110024 o
EF 1110024 o
B2 1110384 3z
E? 1110384 3z

B10 X1310372 A4

45" CHISEL FLEX, WINGS [ EBarly Build)

ITEM PART HNUMBER DESCRIFTION amy
1 2195423010 Cylincier 5007 = 42" 1
2 2195423010 Cylincier 5007 = 42" 1
3 = 1R540010 Cylimder 500" x 40 1
4 = 1R540010 Cylimder 500" x 40 1
4] = 1802004 MORFE & fo MIORE 8, 45 Degree 2
5] = 1802007 MORFS & fo MORE 2, 20 Degree g
v = 1502031 hiale ORFE #6 (3787 Fway Tes Adapter 2

21802032 Farm Swi & [3/87] to Male & [3/8) o Male & [3/3"] ORFS 3
= 1505001 Tip. Ball, Male: 1/2" HPT 2
10 21599012 Crips, Hose, Hydraulic: 1/2° NPT-R=d [Pair| 1

124



Adobe 2
Stamp

Adobe 2
Stamp

Adobe 2
Stamp


Hydraulics, Wing Lift (Late Build)

Detail A 45" CHISEL FLEX 3/8" HOSES Detqil B il
ITEM PART NUMBER LEMTH
Bl 1310378 A4
B2 E1110345 2
B3 1110345 8-
B4 1110033 -8
ES E1110033 a-g
B 11100284 o
E7 11100284 o
BZ E1110384 3z
EY 1110384 iz
B10 1310378 A4

45" CHISEL FLEX, WINGS (Late Build)

ITEM PART HUMEBER DESCRIPTION aQny
1 21754301 Cylinder 500" x 48" 1
2 21754301 Cylinder 500" = 43" 1
2 21750020 Cylinder 500" = 400 1
4 2175000 Cylinder 5.00° x 407 1
5 21802008 MORFE & fo MORE 2, 45 Degree 2
i) 21802007 MIORFS & fo MORE 8, 70 Degree g
7 21802030 Elooee, 907 24 FORFEX - #4 MORFS 4
2 R1802031 Male ORFE #& [3/87 Zway Tee Adapter 2

21302032 Fern 5w & (38 to Male & (3/8] to Male & (3/87] ORFS 3

10 21802077 Fitting, 142" MALE PIPE [MPTF) X FEMLALE PIPE 3WNVEL, Restrictor 5/32° 2

11 R 1802077 Fem Swl & [3/8] to Male & (38 ] to Male & (3/8] ORFS, with 544" 1
Resirictor

12 21805001 Tip. Ball, Male: 1,/2" MPT 2

13 R1879012 Crips, Hose, Hydraulic: 1/2 NFT-Red [Pair) 1

125


Adobe 2
Stamp

Adobe 2
Stamp

Adobe 2
Stamp


b S T
7 e L

- =

[ Z

Sa-i—

e


Adobe 2
Stamp


Electrical, Components

KL450003 - CF 55" & &5' Light Kit

ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION Qry
1 R1701011 Light, LED: Amiber 2
2 R1701012 Light, LED: Red 2
3 R1701053 Harness, Amber Light Extension 2
4 R1701050 Harness, Main Lead 1

127



Adobe 2
Stamp

Adobe 2
Stamp


Electrical, Schematics

S 7 PIN ROUND N30
) CONNECTOR PP
> 1 6 5 4 3 5 5 m
S E - . nw o o
o = Q o
=
m oz
S1 SPLICE
|
é S
auy
>
{ [
o oy
: 2 : 3 2
= O = @)
m = m =
Z Z
S3 SPLICE S2 SPLICE
D) M ﬂ
A B A B C A B A B C
XW2.2 XW3.2 XW2.1 XW3.1
YW2.2 YW3.2 YW2.1 YW3.1
A B A B C A B A B C
@ T @ T
% o E A O % o § A ‘D
5 3 LH RED =l RHRED
m X m X
A B A B
XW2.4 XW2.3
YW2.4 YW2.3
A B A B
7Y Y
: -z g
5 5
m m

LH AMBER RH AMBER

128



Decal Kit (KD100042)

TO PREVENT SERIOUS INJURY OR DEATH:

- Read and understand the Operator’s Manual and all safety
signs before using. Review safety instructions annually.

- Place all controls in neutral, stop tractor engine, set park
brake and wait for all moving parts to stop before

servicing, adjusfing, repairing or unplugging implement.

- Install and secure all guards and sheilds before starting or
operating.

- Keep hands, feet, hair and clothing away from all moving
and [ or rotating parts.

- Do not allow riders on the implement or tractor during
operation or transportation.

- Stay away from all extending or folding frames and
components. Keep others away.

- Ensure reflectors, SMV and lights are clean and visible
before transporting. Be sure lights are working.

- Stay away from overhead power lines when folding or

- Attach to towing unit securely using a hardened pin with
- Do not exceed a safe travel speed.

- Use hazard flashers on fractor when transporting.
- Before

- When repairing or servicing implement, refer to Operator's

extending frames and components. Electrocution can
occur without direct contact.

retainer and a safety chain.

applying pressure to the hydraulic system, make
sure all components are tight and that steel lines, hoses
and couplings are in good condition.

Manual.

(AR

EEI

Part No. R9913114 (A)

COLLISION HAZARD

TO PREVENT SERIOUS
INJURY OR DEATH:
Do not exceed 32 KPH
{20 MPH)

Slow down for corners and
rough terrain.

RI513073
o

Part No. R9913073 (B)

ATTENTION

CHECK AND
RE-TORQUE
LUG NUTS

BEFORE & AFTER
EVERY 50 MILES

R3313103
o

Part No. R9913103 (C)

A DANGER

A DANGER

ELECTROCUTION
HAZARD

To pravent sarioue In| or

daath from slecirocution:

- 8tay at loast 30 m (100 )
away from overhead powsr
ines. Electrocution ean
occur without direct

R/t

HAZARD

To prevent serious injury

or dagth from pinching:

- Stay away from wings
WhEN engine s running
and wings ars baing
ralesd of [owered.

- Keap othara away.

RIS

OVERHEAD
N

Part No. R9913046 (D)

Part No. R9913045 (E)

HIGH PRESSURE FLUID

HAZARD

TO PREVENT SERIOUS INJURY OR

DEATH FROM HIGH PRESSURE FLUID:

- Reelleva pressurs on syetam before
rapalring or adjusting.

- Wear proper hand and eye protection
When searching for leaks. Use wood or
cardboard Ingtaad of hands.

- Keap all components in good repalr.

REHIHO

9P

COLLISION

HAZARD
TO PREVENT SERIOUS
INJURY, DEATH OR DAMAGE
TO THE MACHINE:
- Install cylindar etops
ovar whesl It cylinder

& ¥

Part No. R9913110 (F)

Part No. R9913043 (G)

129



Decal Kit (KD100042)

CRUSHING
\¢, HAZARD
TO PREVENT DO NOT OPEN
n SERIOUS INJURY: CYLINDER
e e, Opening cylinder will
void warranty
R ROI3124

Part No. R9913113 (H) Part No. R9913124 (1)

Part No. R9913004 (J)

Part No. R9913002 (K)

Large (R9913200) / Small (R9913201)

130



Decal Kit (KD100042)

65' Chisel Flex Decal Kit (KD100042)

Part Number Description QTY
MN/A, Mandako Serial No. Mameplate .020Alum 3"x1.5" 1
MNTA FEMA MEMBER 1

R9913002 3M Tape, 2"x%2", w/Mandakeo logo, 200/roll - Red 10
R9913003 3M Tape, 2"x9", w/Mandako logo, 200/roll - Yellow 16
R9913004 Decal, Flrscent Orange 2"x9" 5276.7 for =1 2'widelo 2
R9913037 Decal, 5"x3" Mandako info: address/e-mail 1
R5913043 Decal, Warning, Collision Hazard (cylinder stops) 5"x3" 2
RS913045 Decal, Danger, Overhead Hazard, 5"x3" 4
R2913045 Decal, Danger, Electrocution Hazard, 5"x3" 3
R2913067 Decal CF Depth Control Label 1
R213073 Decal, Warning, Do not exceed 32 km/h (20 mph) 3"x3" 1
R2213103 Decal, 3"x3" Tighten lug-nuts every 50 miles 9
RIZIZ110 Decal, 5"x3" Warning - High pressure fluid 1
RIFIZI1 Decal, 5"x3" Warning - Cylinder locks 4
R9913113 Decal, 5"x3" Warning - Crushing Hazard 16
R5913114 Decal, 10"x4" Warning: To Prevent Injury or Death 1
RE13119 Decal, Hydraulic Hose Legend - Chisel Flex 1
R5913124 Decal, Attention Do Mot Open Cylinder, 3.25" x 2.25" &
RS913200 Decal, Mandako Logo 23.75" x 6.5" 4
R913201 Decal, Mandako Logo 16,57 x 4.25" 2
R221321% Decal, Chisel-Flex Logo 2
Ra913233 Decal, Proudly made in Western Canada, CDMN&USA 1
Flags, 3"x2"
MODEL NUMBER
R9913140 Decal, C6520 2

131




	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page



